
 

 

TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 
3546 S. Straits Hwy, Indian River, MI  49749 

September 9, 2025   7:00 PM REGULAR MEETING 
PROPOSED AGENDA 

 
 
1. Call to order  
2. Pledge to flag 
3. Roll call 
4. Board member conflict of interest statement (if applicable) 
5. Public comment on agenda items (3 minutes per individual)  
6. Approval of meeting agenda 
7. Approval of previous minutes 
8. Reports 

a. Sewer update 
b. Bills 
c. Treasurer report 
d. Correspondence 
e. Airport 
f. DDA-Dan Nivelt, DDA Board member 
g. FOIA - 1 
h. Library-Kelsey Rutkowski, Director 
i. Parks-Stacey Cole  
j. Police-Chief Gordon Temple  

9. Old business 
a. Fireworks 
b. Transient merchant updated application and guidelines 
c. Corrective Quit Claim deed for library 
d. CIP updates? 

10. New business  
a. Sewer construction bills – Phase I, Phase II, and WWTP 
b. WWTP rapid infiltration basins cleanout 
c. Change trash service companies 
d. Purchase dumpster 
e. RFP for legal services contract expires December 15, 2025 
f. Amend scope for Mead & Hunt expansion services 
g. RFB for WWTP cold storage 
h. WWTP well pump replacement 
i. RFP for O & M operations contact expires December 31, 2025 
j. Health insurance for deceased employees – need policy 

11. Public comments (3 minutes per individual) 
12. Board comments 
13. Adjournment 
     
 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Minutes 

  



 

 

TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 
3546 S. Straits Hwy, Indian River, MI  49749 

August 20, 2025   9:00 AM SPECIAL MEETING 
PROPOSED MEETING MINUTES 

 
Call to order: Supervisor Maves called the meeting to order at 9:02 am and led the 
pledge of allegiance.  
 
Roll call: Present: Fisher, Maves, Smith, Hutchison, and Decker. There was a quorum. 
 
Board member conflict of interest statement (if applicable) None. 
 
Public comment on agenda items (3 minutes per individual) None. 
 
Approval of meeting agenda. 
Motion: Decker  Support: Smith   Approved: All in favor 
 
Approval of minutes of August 12, 2025. 
Motion: Hutchison  Support: Fisher   Approved: All in favor 
 
Reports: 
Bills: 20 invoices for a total of $35,138.72. 
Motion: Fisher  Support: Hutchison   Approved: All in favor 
 
Old business: none.  
 
New business: 
Pay raise for assessor at 3.5% for a total salary of $58,350 from $56,375.00 effective 
with the first pay in July 2025. 
Motion: Fisher  Support: Smith   Approved: All in favor 
 
Public comments (3 minutes per individual) None. 
 
Board comments. None. 
 
Motion to adjourn at 9:08 am. 
Motion: Maves       Approved: All in favor 
 
Recording Secretary, Chris Green 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Laura Decker, Clerk 
Trudy Maves, Supervisor 
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Bills/Invoices/Revenue & Expenditure Report 

  



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 1/2Page: 09/04/2025 05:45 PM
User: LAURA DECKER
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/13/2025 - 10/03/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

NOpen800.00 800.00 09/05/202509/03/2025BRUCE THOMPSON11315
NOpen55.48 55.48 09/24/202508/25/2025CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GALE11299
NOpen28.49 28.49 09/18/202508/19/2025CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GALE11300
NOpen5,000.00 5,000.00 09/18/202508/19/2025CHEBOYGAN COUNTY RD COMMISSION11275
NOpen97.50 97.50 09/10/202508/21/2025CHEBOYGAN COUNTY TREASURER11284
NOpen980.00 980.00 09/10/202508/31/2025CLASSIC CLEANING11317
NOpen31.87 31.87 09/18/202508/26/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11306
NOpen34.54 34.54 09/18/202508/26/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11307
NOpen29.07 29.07 09/18/202508/26/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11308
NOpen73.90 73.90 09/18/202508/26/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11309
NOpen48.00 48.00 09/18/202508/26/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11310
NOpen84.40 84.40 09/18/202508/26/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11311
NOpen36.02 36.02 09/18/202508/26/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11312
NOpen85.72 85.72 09/18/202508/26/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11313
NOpen352.65 352.65 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11318
NOpen74.67 74.67 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11319
NOpen43.52 43.52 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11320
NOpen32.43 32.43 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11321
NOpen266.74 266.74 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11322
NOpen36.77 36.77 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11323
NOpen42.39 42.39 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11324
NOpen110.11 110.11 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11325
NOpen140.12 140.12 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11326
NOpen38.25 38.25 09/17/202508/25/2025CONSUMERS ENERGY11327
NOpen45,200.00 45,200.00 09/24/202508/25/2025CONTROL SOLUTIONS INC11283
NOpen79.47 79.47 09/10/202508/28/2025INDIAN RIVER LUMBER & HARDWARE11328
NOpen36.77 36.77 10/10/202509/03/2025INDIAN RIVER LUMBER & HARDWARE11331
NOpen7.28 7.28 10/10/202509/03/2025INDIAN RIVER LUMBER & HARDWARE11332
NOpen429.00 429.00 09/04/202508/27/2025PAT LACROSS11302
NOpen600.00 600.00 07/02/202506/02/2025ROSE SEPTIC SERVICES11305
NOpen837.50 837.50 09/18/202508/19/2025SILVERSMITH DATA11274
NOpen2,063.67 2,063.67 09/04/202509/03/2025TRI RIVER COLLISION11301
NOpen281.33 281.33 09/03/202509/01/2025UPTIME TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT11314
NOpen221.10 221.10 09/03/202509/01/2025UPTIME TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT11316
NOpen1,116.87 1,116.87 09/19/202508/20/2025USA BLUE BOOK11276
NOpen82.40 82.40 09/28/202508/29/2025USA BLUE BOOK11329
NOpen412.58 412.58 09/30/202508/31/2025USIC RECEIVABLES, LLC11330
NOpen37.31 37.31 09/19/202508/20/2025VANS BUSINESS MACHINE11287
NOpen30.00 30.00 06/14/202505/15/2025WOODLANDS LIBRARY COOP11298

59,957.92 59,957.92 # of Invoices:              39  # Due:    39           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

59,957.92 59,957.92 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 2/2Page: 09/04/2025 05:45 PM
User: LAURA DECKER
DB: Tuscarora

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/13/2025 - 10/03/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---
22,118.29 22,118.29 101 - GENERAL FUND
17,840.67 17,840.67 207 - POLICE FUND

73.90 73.90 219 - STREET LIGHTING FUND
15,714.69 15,714.69 271 - LIBRARY FUND

48.00 48.00 502 - BOAT LAUNCH
4,162.37 4,162.37 590 - SEWER FUND

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---
5,935.00 5,935.00 000 - 

258.41 258.41 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
15,556.66 15,556.66 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
17,840.67 17,840.67 301 - POLICE

73.90 73.90 448 - STREET LIGHTING
3,324.87 3,324.87 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

829.07 829.07 567 - CEMETERY
34.54 34.54 595 - AIRPORT
342.11 342.11 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
48.00 48.00 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

15,714.69 15,714.69 790 - LIBRARY



CHECK REGISTER FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 1/2Page: 09/04/2025 05:47 PM
User: LAURA DECKER
DB: Tuscarora

CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2025 - 09/04/2025

StatusAmountVendor NameVendorCheckBankCheck Date

Bank POOL GENERAL - ALL

Open219.60 GOOGLE WORKSPACE00776214(E)POOL08/08/2025
Open502.43 UPTIME TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT00749215(E)POOL08/08/2025
Open253.20 GOOGLE WORKSPACE00776216(E)POOL08/13/2025
Open688.60 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE00246217(E)POOL08/13/2025
Open25,892.09 MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT00339218(E)POOL08/27/2025
Open137.50 MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT00339219(E)POOL08/31/2025
Open14,632.79 MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT00339220(E)POOL08/31/2025
Open90,471.85 PERFORMANCE ENGINEERS, INC.0054436620POOL08/04/2025
Open232.76 AUTO VALUE 0081536621POOL08/08/2025
Open537.99 BLARNEY CASTLE OIL CO0006936622POOL08/08/2025
Open280.00 CHASKEY'S SEPTIC SERVICE, INC.0010836623POOL08/08/2025
Open1,830.09 CONSUMERS ENERGY0013636624POOL08/08/2025

Void Reason: Created From Check Run Process
OpenV0.00 VOID0013636625POOL08/08/2025

Void Reason: Created From Check Run Process
OpenV0.00 VOID0013636626POOL08/08/2025

Open1,085.57 DAWSON BRACE0076736627POOL08/08/2025
Open26.88 DTE ENERGY0016436628POOL08/08/2025
Open28.95 DTE GAS0075636629POOL08/08/2025
Open44.53 GINOP SALES, INC.0019936630POOL08/08/2025
Open500.00 GREG NAGY0074636631POOL08/08/2025
Open916.24 INDIAN RIVER LUMBER & HARDWARE0081436632POOL08/08/2025
Open11.70 MILAN SUPPLY COMPANY0032236633POOL08/08/2025

Void Reason: Voided Check Range Void Utility
OpenV199.40 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER0038036634POOL08/08/2025

Void Reason: Voided Check Range Void Utility
OpenV4,329.65 PNC VISA0078036635POOL08/08/2025

Void Reason: Voided Check Range Void Utility
OpenV15.98 RENTAL EXPRESS0040036636POOL08/08/2025

Void Reason: Voided Check Range Void Utility
OpenV196.04 WHITE PINE ELECTRIC, INC.0047336637POOL08/08/2025

Open199.40 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER0038036638POOL08/08/2025
Open4,329.65 PNC VISA0078036639POOL08/08/2025
Open15.98 RENTAL EXPRESS0040036640POOL08/08/2025
Open196.04 WHITE PINE ELECTRIC, INC.0047336641POOL08/08/2025
Open1,058.91 ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP0076536644POOL08/13/2025
Open350.00 BRUCE THOMPSON0044236645POOL08/13/2025
Open707.00 BS&A SOFTWARE0008636646POOL08/13/2025
Open966.25 CLASSIC CLEANING0012636647POOL08/13/2025
Open2,417.22 CONSUMERS ENERGY0013636648POOL08/13/2025
Open5,200.00 DROST LANDSCAPE0085636649POOL08/13/2025
Open1,685.80 HAVILAND PRODUCTS COMPANY0022136650POOL08/13/2025
Open893.75 KIRK & HUTH, P.C.0026236651POOL08/13/2025
Open100.00 LORI SMITH0082236652POOL08/13/2025
Open115.00 MCCARDEL CULLIGAN0082536653POOL08/13/2025
Open10,940.00 MEAD & HUNT0030336654POOL08/13/2025
Open500.00 MICHELLE CHENARD0085936655POOL08/13/2025
Open430.00 PONTEM SOFTWARE0038336656POOL08/13/2025
Open181.48 TRANSAMERICA LIFE0044936657POOL08/13/2025
Open246,441.45 USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT0057436658POOL08/13/2025
Open359.39 USIC RECEIVABLES, LLC0046136659POOL08/13/2025
Open43.32 VANS BUSINESS MACHINE0046536660POOL08/13/2025
Open122.61 VERIZON WIRELESS0046636661POOL08/13/2025
Open525.76 WHITE PINE ELECTRIC, INC.0047336662POOL08/13/2025
Open1,280.00 WINDEMULLER0047536663POOL08/13/2025
Open75.00 4 FRONT CREDIT UNION0081636665POOL08/22/2025
Open142.75 ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP0076536666POOL08/22/2025
Open1,388.11 BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET CARD0083636667POOL08/22/2025
Open1,778.00 BRUCE THOMPSON0044236668POOL08/22/2025
Open116.96 CENGAGE LEARNING INC/GALE0073336669POOL08/22/2025
Open47.94 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT0010436670POOL08/22/2025
Open843.00 CINCINNATI LIFE INSURANCE CO.0012236671POOL08/22/2025
Open70.00 CLASSIC CLEANING0012636672POOL08/22/2025
Open559.75 DECKA DIGITAL0015436673POOL08/22/2025
Open138.00 EMMET COUNTY0017636674POOL08/22/2025
Open74.82 GANNETT MICHIGAN LOCALIQ0076136675POOL08/22/2025
Open271.37 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA INC - TRASH0052036676POOL08/22/2025
Open12,987.50 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL/NORTHERN A-10073636677POOL08/22/2025
Open735.50 HURST MECHANICAL0054036678POOL08/22/2025
Open500.00 JAMES BONNEY0086036679POOL08/22/2025
Open210.01 KALAMAZOO SANITARY SUPPLY, LLC0026536680POOL08/22/2025
Open175.70 KELSEY RUTKOWSKI0068536681POOL08/22/2025
Open271.25 M&M PLUMBING0033336682POOL08/22/2025
Open11,165.00 MEAD & HUNT0030336683POOL08/22/2025
Open376.52 MIDWEST TAPE LLC0064636684POOL08/22/2025
Open913.61 MITCHELL GRAPHICS INC0067036685POOL08/22/2025



CHECK REGISTER FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 2/2Page: 09/04/2025 05:47 PM
User: LAURA DECKER
DB: Tuscarora

CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2025 - 09/04/2025

StatusAmountVendor NameVendorCheckBankCheck Date

Open1,267.52 NORTHLAND LIBRARY COOPERATIVE0036236686POOL08/22/2025
Open217.68 PITNEY BOWES, INC.0037936687POOL08/22/2025
Open79.50 PRESQUE ISLE ELEC. COOP.0038936688POOL08/22/2025
Open300.00 TRAVERSE AREA DISTRICT LIBRARY0045036689POOL08/22/2025
Open151.65 VANS BUSINESS MACHINE0046536690POOL08/22/2025
Open225.00 WILLIAM JAMERSON0086136691POOL08/22/2025
Open3,919.23 WINDEMULLER0047536692POOL08/22/2025
Open13,163.17 MESSA0058836696POOL08/27/2025
Open199.80 ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP0076536697POOL08/29/2025
Open60.00 BARB ALGENSTEDT0002536698POOL08/29/2025
Open6,242.81 CONSUMERS ENERGY0013636699POOL08/29/2025
Open57.00 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL - WWTP0073736700POOL08/29/2025
Open201,316.74 GRAND TRAVERSE CONSTRUCTION0020836701POOL08/29/2025
Open17.27 GREAT LAKES ENERGY0020936702POOL08/29/2025
Open19,306.76 PERFORMANCE ENGINEERS, INC.0054436703POOL08/29/2025
Open416.60 STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY0042336704POOL08/29/2025

POOL TOTALS:

697,133.30 Total of 80 Disbursements:

4,741.07 Less 6 Void Checks:
701,874.37 Total of 86 Checks:



StatusDepositCheck AmountGrossNameCheck NumberBankCheck Date
DirectPhysicalCheck

For Check Dates 08/01/2025 to 08/31/2025 

09/04/2025 05:43 PM Check Register Report For Tuscarora Township Page 1 of 3

Open143.670.00163.08 FISHER, SUSAN          DD2845POOL08/14/2025

Open143.670.00163.08 HUTCHISON, JONATHAN T         DD2847POOL08/14/2025

Open143.680.00163.08 FISHER, SUSAN          DD2875POOL08/28/2025

Open143.680.00163.08 HUTCHISON, JONATHAN T         DD2877POOL08/28/2025

Open166.230.00180.00 BECKWITH, CHARLES A         DD2865POOL08/14/2025

Open169.440.00192.31 WEBB, DAWN M         DD2849POOL08/14/2025

Open169.440.00192.31 VALLANCE, RACHEL G         DD2853POOL08/14/2025

Open169.420.00192.31 WEBB, DAWN M         DD2879POOL08/28/2025

Open169.420.00192.31 VALLANCE, RACHEL G         DD2883POOL08/28/2025

Open0.00264.00264.00MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SERVICES         EFT722POOL08/13/2025

Open0.00264.00264.00MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SERVICES         EFT726POOL08/28/2025

Open49.230.00279.54 MYERSON, JANET C         DD2856POOL08/14/2025

Open0.00320.00320.00FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE          36695POOL08/28/2025

Open171.950.00372.72 MYERSON, JANET C         DD2885POOL08/28/2025

Open0.00375.00375.00MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SERVICES         EFT727POOL08/28/2025

Open350.200.00397.50 AYOTTE, KYLIE H         DD2873POOL08/14/2025

Open0.00425.00425.00MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SERVICES         EFT723POOL08/13/2025

Open502.170.00570.00 AYOTTE, KYLIE H         DD2902POOL08/28/2025

Open545.190.00624.20 PARINELLO, VINCENT          DD2896POOL08/28/2025

Open588.870.00680.13 PARINELLO, VINCENT          DD2868POOL08/14/2025

Open615.320.00714.00 CONSTANTE, MARIA          DD2903POOL08/28/2025

Open0.00659.06770.00 CONSTANTE, MARIA           36643POOL08/14/2025

Open704.800.00800.00 BROWN, BRIDGET           DD2855POOL08/14/2025

Open0.00805.00805.00UMB BANK, F/B/O PLANMEMBER          36664POOL08/13/2025

Open0.00805.00805.00UMB BANK, F/B/O PLANMEMBER          36694POOL08/28/2025

Open696.210.00864.00 ERDMANN, LORETTA          DD2872POOL08/14/2025

Open696.220.00864.00 ERDMANN, LORETTA          DD2901POOL08/28/2025

Open710.120.00899.40 DRALLE, KAREN M         DD2876POOL08/28/2025

Open741.200.00939.20 DRALLE, KAREN M         DD2846POOL08/14/2025

Open791.590.00939.69 MAVES, TRUDY          DD2848POOL08/14/2025



StatusDepositCheck AmountGrossNameCheck NumberBankCheck Date
DirectPhysicalCheck

For Check Dates 08/01/2025 to 08/31/2025 

09/04/2025 05:43 PM Check Register Report For Tuscarora Township Page 2 of 3

Open801.080.00939.69 DECKER, LAURA L         DD2850POOL08/14/2025

Open791.580.00939.69 MAVES, TRUDY          DD2878POOL08/28/2025

Open801.070.00939.69 DECKER, LAURA L         DD2880POOL08/28/2025

Open845.120.001,062.00 LINTZ, SANDRA L         DD2900POOL08/28/2025

Open844.450.001,072.31 SMITH, LORI C         DD2852POOL08/14/2025

Open844.430.001,072.31 SMITH, LORI C         DD2882POOL08/28/2025

Open973.770.001,215.00 LINTZ, SANDRA L         DD2871POOL08/14/2025

Open0.001,077.021,312.25 ZINKE, JAMIE L          36642POOL08/14/2025

Open1,153.000.001,412.07 ZINKE, JAMIE L         DD2898POOL08/28/2025

Open1,367.410.001,600.00 RADLE JR, THOMAS J.         DD2874POOL08/14/2025

Open1,367.410.001,600.00 RADLE JR, THOMAS J.         DD2897POOL08/28/2025

Open1,483.330.001,846.15 RUTKOWSKI, KELSEY J         DD2870POOL08/14/2025

Open1,483.330.001,846.15 RUTKOWSKI, KELSEY J         DD2899POOL08/28/2025

Open0.001,945.081,945.08STATE OF MICHIGAN         EFT724POOL08/13/2025

Open0.001,975.061,975.06STATE OF MICHIGAN         EFT728POOL08/28/2025

Open1,728.450.002,168.27 KEIPERT, R DOUGLAS         DD2854POOL08/14/2025

Open1,508.080.002,200.00 SCHOFIELD, DOUGLAS D         DD2867POOL08/14/2025

Open1,508.090.002,200.00 SCHOFIELD, DOUGLAS D         DD2895POOL08/28/2025

Open1,786.210.002,244.16 KEIPERT, R DOUGLAS         DD2884POOL08/28/2025

Void0.000.000.00 RADLE JR, THOMAS J.         DD2869POOL08/14/2025

Open1,707.590.002,393.60 GOMEZ, OMAR          DD2891POOL08/28/2025

Open1,904.800.002,400.00 GREEN, CHRIS          DD2851POOL08/14/2025

Open1,894.800.002,400.00 GREEN, CHRIS          DD2881POOL08/28/2025

Open1,719.580.002,467.20 BRACE, DAWSON          DD2890POOL08/28/2025

Open2,122.680.002,484.80 LALONDE, STACY A         DD2864POOL08/14/2025

Open2,136.120.002,484.80 ANDERSON, MICKELO M         DD2892POOL08/28/2025

Open2,024.900.002,484.80 LALONDE, STACY A         DD2893POOL08/28/2025

Open1,231.250.002,484.80 JOHNSON, JEFFREY A.          DD2894POOL08/28/2025

Open1,693.040.002,484.81 DIEHL, CHRISTOPHER V         DD2859POOL08/14/2025

Open1,771.090.002,484.81 DIEHL, CHRISTOPHER V         DD2888POOL08/28/2025



StatusDepositCheck AmountGrossNameCheck NumberBankCheck Date
DirectPhysicalCheck

For Check Dates 08/01/2025 to 08/31/2025 

09/04/2025 05:43 PM Check Register Report For Tuscarora Township Page 3 of 3

Open1,692.670.002,536.30 CHAMBERLAIN, WALTER C.          DD2857POOL08/14/2025

Open1,337.620.002,624.57 JOHNSON, JEFFREY A.          DD2866POOL08/14/2025

Open1,930.110.002,795.75 CHAMBERLAIN, WALTER C.          DD2886POOL08/28/2025

Open2,038.920.002,892.52 BLUMKE, BRANDON D.          DD2858POOL08/14/2025

Open2,173.370.003,035.38 BLUMKE, BRANDON D.          DD2887POOL08/28/2025

Open1,956.850.003,230.40 TEMPLE, JR, GORDON M.          DD2860POOL08/14/2025

Open2,283.040.003,281.20 GOMEZ, OMAR          DD2862POOL08/14/2025

Open0.003,290.763,290.76MESSA          36693POOL08/28/2025

Open2,308.400.003,382.40 BRACE, DAWSON          DD2861POOL08/14/2025

Open4,114.830.004,972.64 ANDERSON, MICKELO M         DD2863POOL08/14/2025

Open5,247.930.008,356.88 TEMPLE, JR, GORDON M.          DD2889POOL08/28/2025

Open0.0010,795.3710,795.37INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE         EFT721POOL08/13/2025

Open0.0011,739.6411,739.64INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE         EFT725POOL08/28/2025

67

6

Total Check Stubs:

Total Physical Checks:

71,158.1234,739.99131,667.25Number of Checks:  073Totals:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 1/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 310,000.00 0.00 0.00 310,000.00 PROPERTY TAXES101-000-402.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CURRENT PP TAX101-000-410.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX101-000-412.00
0.00 10,200.00 0.00 0.00 10,200.00 SWAMP TAX/STATE LAND TAX101-000-426.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 TRAILER PARK FEES101-000-434.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 PENALTIES ON TAXES101-000-445.00
0.85 99,152.63 845.62 847.37 100,000.00 TAX ADMINISTRATION FEE101-000-447.00
0.00 9,200.00 0.00 0.00 9,200.00 STATE REIM. SUMMER TAX101-000-448.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS101-000-451.00

22.97 3,697.66 1,102.34 1,102.34 4,800.00 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES101-000-477.00
44.17 3,350.00 1,150.00 2,650.00 6,000.00 CEMETERY FEES - OPEN & CLOSE101-000-491.00
34.80 1,630.00 630.00 870.00 2,500.00 CEMETERY FEES - FOUNDATIONS101-000-491.01
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 RECYCLING PERMIT FEES101-000-492.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEDERAL REVENUE101-000-502.00
0.00 12,275.00 0.00 0.00 12,275.00 GRANT - STATE 101-000-541.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE REC GRANT101-000-566.00
0.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000-573.00

16.97 279,939.00 57,199.00 57,199.00 337,138.00 STATE SHARED REVENUE - SALES/USE101-000-574.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SPEC ELECTION REIMB101-000-576.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CHARGES FOR RESTROOM MAINTENANCE101-000-624.00

31.00 1,725.00 425.00 775.00 2,500.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED101-000-626.00
36.38 14,950.00 6,250.00 8,550.00 23,500.00 CHARGES FOR SERV. RENDERED, PARK101-000-628.00
28.67 1,070.00 410.00 430.00 1,500.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AIRPORT101-000-630.00
45.00 1,100.00 0.00 900.00 2,000.00 CHARGES FOR CEMETERY GRAVE SITES101-000-642.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LAND SALES101-000-643.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VETERANS PIER BRICK PAVERS101-000-644.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 UNIFORMS101-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS101-000-666.00

10.28 4,486.00 514.00 514.00 5,000.00 AIRPORT HANGER LEASE101-000-667.01
242.24 (2,133.55)2,050.00 3,633.55 1,500.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC101-000-674.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT CONTRIBUTI101-000-674.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TIMBER SALES101-000-674.04
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRI PRIVATE NEW GENERATOR101-000-675.03
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 REIMBURSEMENTS101-000-676.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS - PARKS & REC101-000-676.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES101-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CASH OVER OR SHORT101-000-689.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 GAIN ON SALE FIXED ASSETS101-000-693.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN101-000-699.00

9.33 752,991.74 70,575.96 77,471.26 830,463.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 595 - AIRPORT
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TIMBER SALES 101-595-674.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 595 - AIRPORT

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM LOCAL UNITS OF GOVERN101-751-581.00

100.00 (1,100.00)0.00 1,100.00 0.00 GAIN ON SALE FIXED ASSETS101-751-693.00

100.00 (1,100.00)0.00 1,100.00 0.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
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Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 999

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET101-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

9.46 751,891.74 70,575.96 78,571.26 830,463.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

19.23 6,849.20 652.32 1,630.80 8,480.00 TOWNSHIP BOARD TRUSTEE SALARIES101-101-703.00
19.23 50,400.00 4,800.00 12,000.00 62,400.00 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT101-101-704.00
19.49 17,713.24 1,831.60 4,286.76 22,000.00 OFFICE STAFF101-101-704.02
19.29 5,734.61 506.27 1,370.71 7,105.32 TRUSTEE & OFFICE STAFF FICA101-101-709.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ADMIN FICA101-101-709.02

13.35 866.49 0.00 133.51 1,000.00 TWP BD ER UIA101-101-710.00
7.26 2,318.45 181.55 181.55 2,500.00 TWP BD OFFICE SUPPLIES101-101-752.00

42.86 2,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,500.00 TWP BD  PROFESSIONAL FEES101-101-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 GG AASSESSMENT TO SEWER101-101-805.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 TWP BD FEES101-101-809.00

15.79 2,357.87 221.10 442.13 2,800.00 COMMUNICATIONS101-101-850.00
(0.48)2,009.68 0.00 (9.68)2,000.00 MAIL/POSTAGE101-101-851.00
8.44 2,746.80 253.20 253.20 3,000.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE101-101-852.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-101-861.00

50.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 15,000.00 TOWNSHIP BOARD COMMUNITY PROMOTION101-101-880.00
3.74 1,925.18 74.82 74.82 2,000.00 TWP BD PRINTING AND PUBLISHING101-101-900.00

101.96 (147.00)0.00 7,647.00 7,500.00 TWP BD DUES AND MEMBERSHIP101-101-915.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TWP BD EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-101-916.00

39.33 1,516.67 (670.85)983.33 2,500.00 TWP BD REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE101-101-931.00
96.88 155.85 0.00 4,844.15 5,000.00 LIABILITY & CONTENTS INSURANCE101-101-935.00
847.77 (22,433.00)0.00 25,433.00 3,000.00 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-101-937.00

0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 TWP BD RENTALS101-101-940.00
7.36 8,800.55 346.95 699.45 9,500.00 TWP BD COMPUTER SERVICES101-101-948.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TWP BD REFUNDS AND REBATES101-101-964.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TWP BD EQUIPMENT101-101-977.00
4.50 5,539.00 217.68 261.00 5,800.00 TWP BD COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-101-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT101-101-995.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS- BLIGHT101-101-998.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS101-101-998.01

41.52 97,503.59 8,414.64 69,231.73 166,735.32 Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
19.23 19,733.55 1,879.38 4,698.45 24,432.00 SUPERVISOR SALARY101-171-703.00
0.00 5,200.00 0.00 0.00 5,200.00 DEPUTY SUPERVISOR SALARY101-171-704.00

15.83 1,910.57 143.77 359.43 2,270.00 EMPLOYER FICA101-171-709.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 SUPERVISOR OFFICE SUPPLIES101-171-752.00

40.00 300.00 0.00 200.00 500.00 SUPERVISOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-171-916.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 SUPERVISOR EQUIPMENT101-171-980.00

15.69 28,244.12 2,023.15 5,257.88 33,502.00 Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

Dept 209 - CONTINGENCY
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0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 CONTINGENCIES101-209-941.00

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 Total Dept 209 - CONTINGENCY

Dept 215 - CLERK
19.23 19,733.55 1,879.38 4,698.45 24,432.00 CLERK SALARY101-215-703.00
18.49 4,238.45 384.62 961.55 5,200.00 DEPUTY CLERK SALARY101-215-704.00
19.15 1,835.20 173.72 434.80 2,270.00 CLERK EMPLOYER FICA101-215-709.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 CLERK OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-752.00
0.00 10,500.00 0.00 0.00 10,500.00 CLERK PROFFESSIONAL FEES101-215-801.00

23.80 76.20 7.00 23.80 100.00 CLERK MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-215-861.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 CLERK EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-215-916.00
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 CLERK SOFTWARE SUPPORT101-215-933.00

74.93 50.15 149.85 149.85 200.00 CLERK COMPUTER SERVICES101-215-948.00
16.55 417.26 82.74 82.74 500.00 CLERK EQUIPMENT101-215-980.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 CLERK SOFTWARE101-215-984.00

12.71 43,600.81 2,677.31 6,351.19 49,952.00 Total Dept 215 - CLERK

Dept 223 - INTERNAL AUDIT
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 ACCOUNTING FEES101-223-801.00

0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 223 - INTERNAL AUDIT

Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW
0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 BOARD OF REVIEW WAGES101-247-704.00
0.00 140.00 0.00 0.00 140.00 BOR EMPLOYER FICA101-247-709.00
0.00 444.00 0.00 0.00 444.00 BOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-247-916.00

0.00 2,384.00 0.00 0.00 2,384.00 Total Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW

Dept 253 - TREASURER
19.23 22,518.45 2,144.62 5,361.55 27,880.00 TREASURERS SALARY101-253-703.00
18.49 4,238.45 384.62 961.55 5,200.00 DEPUTY TREASURER SALARY101-253-704.00
19.11 2,047.28 193.48 483.72 2,531.00 TREASURER ER FICA101-253-709.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 TREASURER OFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-752.00
0.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 TREASURER PROFESSIONAL FEES101-253-801.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 TREASURER TAX PREPARATION101-253-804.00

32.09 4,753.88 2,246.12 2,246.12 7,000.00 TREASURER MAIL/POSTAGE101-253-851.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TREASURER MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-253-861.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 TREASURER EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-253-916.00

17.24 3,393.00 0.00 707.00 4,100.00 TREASURER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE101-253-933.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TREASURER COMPUTER SERVICES101-253-948.00

100.00 (486.97)486.97 486.97 0.00 TREASURER COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-253-980.00
0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 TREASURER SOFTWARE101-253-984.00

17.54 48,164.09 5,455.81 10,246.91 58,411.00 Total Dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 257 - ASSESSOR
18.71 47,432.76 4,412.43 10,917.24 58,350.00 ASSESSOR SALARY101-257-703.00
20.45 7,955.00 800.00 2,045.00 10,000.00 ASSESSOR ADMIN SALARY101-257-704.00
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18.96 4,238.40 398.75 991.60 5,230.00 ASSESSOR EMPLOYER FICA101-257-709.00
11.06 533.65 0.00 66.35 600.00 ASSESSOR EMPLOYERS UIA101-257-710.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 ASSESSOR OFFICE SUPPLIES101-257-752.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 ASSESSOR PROFESSIONAL FEES101-257-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR TAX PREPARATION101-257-804.00
0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 ASSESSOR MAIL/POSTAGE101-257-851.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-257-861.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 ASSESSOR PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES101-257-915.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-257-916.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 ASSESSOR SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE101-257-933.00
0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-257-937.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSESSOR COMPUTER SERVICES101-257-948.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 ASSESSOR COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-257-980.00

15.23 78,059.81 5,611.18 14,020.19 92,080.00 Total Dept 257 - ASSESSOR

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
0.00 5,800.00 0.00 0.00 5,800.00 ELECTION WORKERS101-262-704.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ELECTIONS COORDINATOR101-262-704.01
0.00 443.70 0.00 0.00 443.70 ELECTION ER FICA101-262-709.00
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 ELECTIONS ER UIA101-262-710.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 ELECTION OPERATING SUPPLIES101-262-752.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 ELECTION MACHINE SET UP101-262-801.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 ELECTION MAIL/POSTAGE101-262-851.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 ELECTION TRANSPORTATION101-262-861.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 ELECTION PRINTING AND PUBLISHING101-262-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT101-262-933.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 ELECTION COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-262-980.00

0.00 12,743.70 0.00 0.00 12,743.70 Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
100.00 (1,080.85)1,080.85 1,080.85 0.00 BUILDING SALARIES AND WAGES101-265-702.00
100.00 (82.31)82.31 82.31 0.00 BUILDING ER FICA101-265-709.00

3.04 1,454.37 45.63 45.63 1,500.00 BLDG OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-752.00
10.93 3,740.79 459.21 459.21 4,200.00 BUILDING CONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BLDG PUBLICATIONS101-265-900.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 BLDG SEWER O & M101-265-917.00

24.01 3,419.48 600.45 1,080.52 4,500.00 BLDG ELECTRIC101-265-920.00
2.95 1,746.87 8.69 53.13 1,800.00 BLDG NATURAL GAS101-265-921.00
4.00 15,720.50 90.41 654.50 16,375.00 BLDG REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE101-265-930.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 BLDG LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-265-974.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDINGS101-265-975.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 BLDG ADDITIONS & IMPROVEMENTS101-265-975.01

9.91 31,418.85 2,367.55 3,456.15 34,875.00 Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Dept 266 - ATTORNEY COUNSEL
0.00 38,000.00 0.00 0.00 38,000.00 GENERAL BD - ATTORNEY FEES101-266-801.00

0.00 38,000.00 0.00 0.00 38,000.00 Total Dept 266 - ATTORNEY COUNSEL
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Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STREET & HWYS SUPPLIES101-446-752.00
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 STREETS/HIGHWAYS CONTRACTED SERV101-446-801.00

25.98 37,012.50 12,987.50 12,987.50 50,000.00 ROAD BRINING101-446-801.01
0.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 STREETS/HIGHWAYS REPAIRS & MAINT101-446-934.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT101-446-995.00

14.59 76,012.50 12,987.50 12,987.50 89,000.00 Total Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES

Dept 528 - RUBBISH COLLECTION-DISPOSAL
3.45 3,862.00 138.00 138.00 4,000.00 REFUSE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL101-528-801.00

3.45 3,862.00 138.00 138.00 4,000.00 Total Dept 528 - RUBBISH COLLECTION-DISPOSAL

Dept 567 - CEMETERY
8.13 22,967.31 2,032.69 2,032.69 25,000.00 CEMETERY SALARY101-567-702.00
8.13 1,756.56 150.33 155.44 1,912.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-567-709.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 EMPLOYER MESC101-567-710.00

57.08 3,648.00 2,128.00 4,852.00 8,500.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-567-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SEXTON101-567-802.00
7.04 371.83 28.17 28.17 400.00 ELECTRIC101-567-920.00
0.00 500.00 (67.69)0.00 500.00 CEMETERY REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-567-930.00

102.87 (12.00)430.00 430.00 418.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT101-567-933.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RENTALS101-567-940.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CEMETERY LOT REPURCHASE101-567-964.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT101-567-977.00

20.30 29,431.70 4,701.50 7,498.30 36,930.00 Total Dept 567 - CEMETERY

Dept 595 - AIRPORT
0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-595-752.00
0.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 PROFESSIONAL101-595-801.00
0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 TRANSPORTATION101-595-860.00
0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 DUES/MEMBERSHIPS101-595-915.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-595-916.00
5.93 470.36 29.64 29.64 500.00 ELECTRIC101-595-920.00
2.50 974.99 8.01 25.01 1,000.00 NATURAL GAS101-595-921.00
3.10 3,391.49 108.51 108.51 3,500.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.101-595-930.00

19.95 1,601.00 0.00 399.00 2,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT101-595-931.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS101-595-934.00

88.33 175.00 0.00 1,325.00 1,500.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE101-595-935.00

19.97 7,562.84 146.16 1,887.16 9,450.00 Total Dept 595 - AIRPORT

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
24.04 70,871.83 8,800.38 22,428.17 93,300.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT SALARIES101-751-702.00
10.26 2,692.31 0.00 307.69 3,000.00 VACATION PAY101-751-705.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 PARKS HOLIDAY101-751-706.00

23.27 5,681.95 668.42 1,723.05 7,405.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT F.I.C.A.101-751-709.00
12.21 1,316.86 0.00 183.14 1,500.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT M.E.S.C.101-751-710.00
18.41 407.93 92.07 92.07 500.00 OVERTIME PAY101-751-713.00
16.03 1,441.00 137.50 275.00 1,716.00 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION101-751-716.00
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10.64 10,401.14 619.43 1,238.86 11,640.00 HOSPITALIZATION101-751-719.00
2.06 7,345.68 18.49 154.32 7,500.00 RECREATION DEPT. SUPPLIES101-751-752.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 UNIFORMS101-751-752.01
0.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 RECREATION DEPT. FERTILIZER & SE101-751-754.00
8.66 14,613.76 486.24 1,386.24 16,000.00 RECREATION DEPT. CONTRACTED SERV101-751-801.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 FEES101-751-809.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RECREATION DEPT. COMMUNICATION101-751-850.00

15.55 8,867.26 537.99 1,632.74 10,500.00 RECREATION DEPT. TRANSPORTATION101-751-860.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-751-916.00
0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 SEWER O/M101-751-917.00

18.30 12,254.70 1,411.04 2,745.30 15,000.00 ELECTRIC101-751-920.00
0.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 PROPANE101-751-923.00

12.71 5,499.29 779.95 800.71 6,300.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.101-751-930.00
6.20 9,848.73 457.42 651.27 10,500.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. PARKS EQUIPMENT101-751-931.00

99.31 65.80 0.00 9,434.20 9,500.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE101-751-935.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-751-937.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 RENTALS101-751-940.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-751-974.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MARINA LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-751-974.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BLDS, BLDING ADDITIONS & IMPROVMENTS101-751-975.00
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-751-977.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VEHICLES101-751-981.00

17.63 201,208.24 14,008.93 43,052.76 244,261.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

Dept 754 - VETERANS PIER
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-754-752.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 VETERANS PIER BRICKS101-754-754.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-754-801.00

0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 Total Dept 754 - VETERANS PIER

Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT101-756-995.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

Dept 901 - CIP
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CEMETERY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT101-901-970.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 AIRPORT101-901-970.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDING & GROUNDS101-901-970.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PARKS - YOUTH GRANT101-901-970.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FRONTENAC101-901-970.04
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POLICE101-901-970.05
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PARKS - VETERAN'S PIER101-901-970.06
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PARKS - TRUCK101-901-970.07
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ROADS & BRIDGES101-901-970.08

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 901 - CIP

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET101-999-999.99



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 7/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

19.18 733,696.25 58,531.73 174,127.77 907,824.02 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

123.52 18,195.49 12,044.23 (95,556.51)(77,361.02)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

19.18 733,696.25 58,531.73 174,127.77 907,824.02 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
9.46 751,891.74 70,575.96 78,571.26 830,463.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 8/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 206 - FIRE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 320,917.00 0.00 0.00 320,917.00 FIRE SPEC ASSESSMENT206-000-427.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME206-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN206-000-699.00

0.00 320,917.00 0.00 0.00 320,917.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 320,917.00 0.00 0.00 320,917.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

0.00 308,920.00 0.00 0.00 308,920.00 FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT206-336-801.00

0.00 308,920.00 0.00 0.00 308,920.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

0.00 308,920.00 0.00 0.00 308,920.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 11,997.00 0.00 0.00 11,997.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 308,920.00 0.00 0.00 308,920.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 320,917.00 0.00 0.00 320,917.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 206 - FIRE FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 9/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 1,381,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,381,250.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES207-000-402.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 GRANT - STATE MCOLES207-000-540.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 GRANTS - POLICE (CAPITAL INVESTMENT)207-000-541.00
0.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 FEES - LIQUOR LICENSE207-000-548.00

191.36 (1,370.47)0.00 2,870.47 1,500.00 ACT 302 GRANT FUNDS207-000-569.00
6.88 7,450.00 550.00 550.00 8,000.00 CPE DISTRIBUTION207-000-570.00

17.50 330.00 70.00 70.00 400.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES207-000-626.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 FINES & FORFEITURES207-000-657.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DRUG FORFEITURE FUNDS207-000-658.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME207-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS207-000-666.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 CONTRIBUTIONS / PRIVATE207-000-674.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LOST AND FOUND207-000-675.00

10.03 404.85 0.00 45.15 450.00 REIMBURSEMENT207-000-676.00
0.00 73,048.00 0.00 0.00 73,048.00 RESOURCE OFFICER REIM.207-000-676.01

14.85 1,702.96 143.12 297.04 2,000.00 OWI REIMBURSEMENT207-000-676.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES207-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS207-000-692.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PROCEEDS SALE OF ASSETS207-000-693.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PROCEEDS FROM DEBT ISSUED207-000-696.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN207-000-699.00

0.26 1,471,815.34 763.12 3,832.66 1,475,648.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET207-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

0.26 1,471,815.34 763.12 3,832.66 1,475,648.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

16.20 571,124.75 46,791.99 110,389.25 681,514.00 SALARIES AND WAGES207-301-702.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PREMIUM PAY207-301-702.01
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 CPE TRAINING WAGES207-301-702.02

100.00 (1,253.28)0.00 1,253.28 0.00 CPE TRAINING OVERTIME207-301-702.03
26.39 42,882.39 6,648.11 15,373.61 58,256.00 VACATION PAY207-301-705.00
8.89 22,080.32 0.00 2,155.68 24,236.00 HOLIDAY PAY207-301-706.00

19.66 42,069.72 4,172.96 10,292.28 52,362.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY207-301-709.00
0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 EMPLOYER MESC207-301-710.00

50.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 8,000.00 CASH IN LIEU OF BENEFITS207-301-712.00
101.26 (88.46)2,519.82 7,088.46 7,000.00 OVERTIME PAY207-301-713.00
17.56 181,363.46 14,632.79 38,636.54 220,000.00 RETIREMENT207-301-717.00
14.20 161,436.87 13,629.31 26,718.13 188,155.00 HOSPITALIZATION207-301-719.00
0.00 2,800.00 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 HEALTH CARE SAVING207-301-724.00

22.77 3,475.52 1,024.48 1,024.48 4,500.00 LIFE INSURANCE207-301-725.00
23.54 4,205.04 416.60 1,294.96 5,500.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE207-301-726.00
18.19 15,953.91 754.09 3,546.09 19,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-752.00
1.00 5,940.00 60.00 60.00 6,000.00 PROFESSIONAL207-301-801.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 FACILITY CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE207-301-805.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEES207-301-809.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 MEDICAL PROVIDER SERVICES207-301-843.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 10/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Expenditures

11.73 4,854.85 363.93 645.15 5,500.00 COMMUNICATIONS207-301-850.00
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 MAIL/POSTAGE207-301-851.00
0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE207-301-852.00
9.25 13,611.89 1,388.11 1,388.11 15,000.00 TRANSPORTATION207-301-860.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION207-301-880.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING207-301-900.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 TRAVEL EXPENSES207-301-913.00
0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS207-301-915.00

54.80 1,356.05 0.00 1,643.95 3,000.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING207-301-916.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 ACT 302 TRAINING EXPENSES207-301-916.01
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 CPE TRAINING207-301-916.02
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 SEWER O & M207-301-917.00

24.01 3,419.49 600.44 1,080.51 4,500.00 ELECTRIC207-301-920.00
3.13 1,646.87 8.69 53.13 1,700.00 NATURAL GAS207-301-921.00
7.19 14,362.92 90.42 1,112.08 15,475.00 MUN. BLDG. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE207-301-930.00
1.40 8,380.98 0.00 119.02 8,500.00 VEHICLE REP AND MAINT207-301-931.00

98.56 359.86 0.00 24,640.14 25,000.00 INSURANCE AND BONDS207-301-935.00
0.00 23,500.00 0.00 0.00 23,500.00 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE207-301-937.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POLICE RENTALS207-301-940.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 CONTINGENCIES207-301-941.00
6.99 5,115.60 192.20 384.40 5,500.00 COMPUTER SERVICES207-301-948.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS AND REBATES207-301-964.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDINGS207-301-975.00
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 EQUIPMENT207-301-977.00
0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 MUN BLDG EQUIPMENT207-301-977.01
0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 OFFICE & COMPUTER EQUIPMENT207-301-980.00
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 VEHICLES207-301-981.00
0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 SOFTWARE207-301-984.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT207-301-991.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST207-301-993.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT207-301-995.00

17.23 1,214,898.75 93,293.94 252,899.25 1,467,798.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

Dept 901 - CIP
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POLICE207-901-970.05

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 901 - CIP

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET207-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

17.23 1,214,898.75 93,293.94 252,899.25 1,467,798.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

3,172.82 256,916.59 (92,530.82)(249,066.59)7,850.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

17.23 1,214,898.75 93,293.94 252,899.25 1,467,798.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.26 1,471,815.34 763.12 3,832.66 1,475,648.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 11/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTING FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES219-000-402.00
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 STREET LIGHT SPEC ASSESS219-000-427.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME219-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES/OVRPMTS219-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN219-000-699.00

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTING

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEES219-448-809.00
8.40 31,142.31 2,556.60 2,857.69 34,000.00 ELECTRIC219-448-920.00

8.40 31,142.31 2,556.60 2,857.69 34,000.00 Total Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTING

8.40 31,142.31 2,556.60 2,857.69 34,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

20.41 (11,142.31)(2,556.60)(2,857.69)(14,000.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

8.40 31,142.31 2,556.60 2,857.69 34,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTING FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 12/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 140,000.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES248-000-402.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY248-000-412.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANT - MDOT248-000-548.00

40.86 29.57 0.00 20.43 50.00 INTEREST248-000-665.00
100.00 500.00 0.00 (500.00)0.00 DDA DONATIONS UNSPECIFIED248-000-674.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STURGEON DONATIONS248-000-674.01
14.29 3,000.00 0.00 500.00 3,500.00 SUMMER MUSIC SERIES248-000-674.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FIREWORK DONATIONS248-000-674.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENT248-000-676.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES248-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PROCEEDS FROM SALES OF BONDS248-000-696.00

0.01 143,529.57 0.00 20.43 143,550.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET248-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

0.01 143,529.57 0.00 20.43 143,550.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE DDA248-000-968.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 728 - DDA
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 ADMINISTRATION248-728-702.00
0.00 155.00 0.00 0.00 155.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY248-728-709.00
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 SUPPLIES248-728-752.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SUPPLIES FOR STURGEON248-728-752.01
0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 PROFESSIONAL/CONTRACTUAL248-728-801.00
0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 ACCOUNTING FEES248-728-801.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MAIL/POSTAGE248-728-851.00
0.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION248-728-880.00

56.36 2,400.00 1,500.00 3,100.00 5,500.00 SUMMER MUSIC SERIES248-728-880.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FIREWORKS248-728-880.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLICATIONS248-728-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING248-728-910.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 DUES/MEMBERSHIPS248-728-915.00
6.38 514.90 35.10 35.10 550.00 ELECTRIC248-728-920.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE248-728-934.00
0.00 39,245.00 0.00 0.00 39,245.00 CONTINGENCIES248-728-941.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LAND IMPROVEMENTS248-728-974.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STURGEON IMPROVEMENTS248-728-974.01

821.47 (216,441.45)0.00 246,441.45 30,000.00 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT248-728-991.00
0.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT248-728-992.00

180.13 (111,026.55)1,535.10 249,576.55 138,550.00 Total Dept 728 - DDA



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 13/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Expenditures
Dept 999

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET248-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

180.13 (111,026.55)1,535.10 249,576.55 138,550.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

4,991.12 254,556.12 (1,535.10)(249,556.12)5,000.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

180.13 (111,026.55)1,535.10 249,576.55 138,550.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.01 143,529.57 0.00 20.43 143,550.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 14/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 210,000.00 0.00 0.00 210,000.00 PROPERTY TAXES271-000-403.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY271-000-412.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 GRANTS - GENERAL271-000-503.00

54.63 2,104.96 0.00 2,535.04 4,640.00 STATE AID271-000-540.00
98.41 397.52 24,602.48 24,602.48 25,000.00 PENAL FINES271-000-541.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 GRANTS - LIBRARY (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS)271-000-541.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANTS271-000-566.00

38.51 1,229.90 320.30 770.10 2,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - MISC. FEE271-000-626.00
17.40 826.00 56.00 174.00 1,000.00 NON-RESIDENT FEES271-000-629.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS - BOOK SALES271-000-642.00

16.56 625.77 32.90 124.23 750.00 FINES - BOOK271-000-655.00
0.05 9,995.13 0.00 4.87 10,000.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST271-000-665.01

797.88 (174.47)2.02 199.47 25.00 INTEREST INCOME271-000-665.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS271-000-666.00

141.67 (833.39)2,760.02 2,833.39 2,000.00 DONATIONS - PRIVATE271-000-674.01
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 DONATIONS-FRIENDS OF LIBRARY271-000-674.04
0.00 4,606.00 0.00 0.00 4,606.00 ENHANCEMENT GRANTS  COMMUNITY271-000-684.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/OVERPAYMENTS271-000-687.00

11.83 232,877.42 27,773.72 31,243.58 264,121.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET271-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

11.83 232,877.42 27,773.72 31,243.58 264,121.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 790 - LIBRARY

17.62 72,620.24 6,456.50 15,531.76 88,152.00 WAGES - FULL TIME271-790-702.00
18.99 38,884.63 3,692.30 9,115.37 48,000.00 LIBRARY SALARY271-790-703.00
18.09 8,539.52 776.36 1,885.48 10,425.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY271-790-709.00
14.25 686.00 0.00 114.00 800.00 EMPLOYER MESC271-790-710.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OVERTIME PAY271-790-713.00

10.65 2,948.60 175.70 351.40 3,300.00 INSURANCE - HOSPITALIZATION271-790-719.00
16.67 750.00 75.00 150.00 900.00 HEALTH CARE SAVING271-790-724.00
1.89 3,433.80 66.20 66.20 3,500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES271-790-750.00
6.93 930.69 69.31 69.31 1,000.00 MAKERSPACE SUPPLIES271-790-750.01

13.65 431.73 68.27 68.27 500.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES271-790-751.00
3.52 7,037.49 256.51 256.51 7,294.00 BOOKS - ADULTS271-790-752.00
0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 PERIODICALS271-790-752.01
8.63 685.28 64.72 64.72 750.00 DVD271-790-752.02

49.99 50.01 49.99 49.99 100.00 REFERENCE271-790-752.03
13.25 2,168.70 164.90 331.30 2,500.00 LARGE PRINT MATERIAL271-790-752.04
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS271-790-752.05
0.79 1,984.16 15.84 15.84 2,000.00 JUNIOR BOOKS271-790-752.11
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 GAMES/PUZZLES271-790-752.12
2.11 2,447.25 52.75 52.75 2,500.00 CHILDREN BOOK271-790-752.13
3.77 9,623.48 876.52 376.52 10,000.00 E-RESOURCES271-790-752.14
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 LIBRARY OF THINGS271-790-752.15
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 COMPUTER AND TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES271-790-754.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL271-790-801.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 15/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Expenditures

13.23 3,470.79 529.21 529.21 4,000.00 FACILITY CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE271-790-805.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES-FDN271-790-809.00
7.53 924.71 75.29 75.29 1,000.00 COMMUNICATIONS271-790-850.00

26.10 2,586.39 913.61 913.61 3,500.00 MAIL/POSTAGE271-790-851.00
30.00 700.00 300.00 300.00 1,000.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE271-790-852.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 TRANSPORTATION271-790-860.00
8.23 7,341.88 568.12 658.12 8,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION - PROGRAMMIN271-790-880.00
0.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING271-790-900.00
0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING271-790-910.00

37.23 2,196.80 1,303.20 1,303.20 3,500.00 MEMBERSHIP & DUES271-790-915.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 SEWER O & M271-790-917.00

23.05 4,809.30 800.60 1,440.70 6,250.00 ELECTRIC271-790-920.00
3.15 2,179.19 11.57 70.81 2,250.00 NATURAL GAS271-790-921.00

10.11 9,887.90 90.42 1,112.10 11,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. LAND & BUILDING271-790-930.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT271-790-931.00
7.86 3,685.41 169.70 314.59 4,000.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT271-790-933.00

85.10 372.49 0.00 2,127.51 2,500.00 INSURANCE271-790-935.00
0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE271-790-937.00

13.31 2,167.19 151.65 332.81 2,500.00 RENTALS271-790-940.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 COMPUTER SERVICES271-790-948.00

18.00 82.00 0.00 18.00 100.00 MEL REPLACEMENT271-790-956.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS AND REBATES271-790-964.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 BUILDING ADDITIONS & IMPROVEMENTS271-790-975.01
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 EQUIPMENT271-790-977.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 OFFICE EQUIP & FURNITURE271-790-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT271-790-990.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST271-790-992.00

14.27 226,425.63 17,774.24 37,695.37 264,121.00 Total Dept 790 - LIBRARY

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET271-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

14.27 226,425.63 17,774.24 37,695.37 264,121.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 6,451.79 9,999.48 (6,451.79)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

14.27 226,425.63 17,774.24 37,695.37 264,121.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
11.83 232,877.42 27,773.72 31,243.58 264,121.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 16/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 282 - ARPA FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANTS ARPA282-000-528.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT282-101-977.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PAY ELECTIONS282-262-704.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-262-709.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.282-265-930.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Dept 301 - POLICE
100.00 (1,250.00)(850.00)1,250.00 0.00 ARPA PREMIUM PAY282-301-702.01
100.00 (100.88)(59.24)100.88 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-301-709.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT282-301-931.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VEHICLES282-301-981.00

100.00 (1,350.88)(909.24)1,350.88 0.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT282-336-977.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS282-446-801.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PREMIUM PAY PARKS282-751-702.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-751-709.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 17/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 282 - ARPA FUND
Expenditures

100.00 (1,350.88)(909.24)1,350.88 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 1,350.88 909.24 (1,350.88)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

100.00 (1,350.88)(909.24)1,350.88 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 282 - ARPA FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 18/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 502 - BOAT LAUNCH
Revenues
Dept 000

55.91 7,054.13 3,188.64 8,945.87 16,000.00 BOAT LAUNCH FEES502-000-653.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CASH OVER OR SHORT502-000-689.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN502-000-699.00

55.91 7,054.13 3,188.64 8,945.87 16,000.00 Total Dept 000

55.91 7,054.13 3,188.64 8,945.87 16,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

1.73 6,583.80 116.20 116.20 6,700.00 SALARIES AND WAGES502-756-702.00
1.74 503.11 8.89 8.89 512.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY502-756-709.00

150.00 (250.01)559.75 750.01 500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES502-756-752.00
0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 BOAT LAUNCH CONTRACTED SERVICES502-756-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEES502-756-809.00

10.11 449.43 50.57 50.57 500.00 ELECTRIC502-756-920.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.502-756-930.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 BOAT LAUNCH LEASE502-756-940.00

7.77 10,986.33 735.41 925.67 11,912.00 Total Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

7.77 10,986.33 735.41 925.67 11,912.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

196.19 (3,932.20)2,453.23 8,020.20 4,088.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

7.77 10,986.33 735.41 925.67 11,912.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
55.91 7,054.13 3,188.64 8,945.87 16,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 502 - BOAT LAUNCH:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 19/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 55,051.00 0.00 0.00 55,051.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS590-000-451.00
0.00 86,597.86 0.00 0.00 86,597.86 SEWER PHASE 1590-000-451.01
0.00 86,250.00 0.00 0.00 86,250.00 SEWER PHASE 2590-000-451.02
2.32 840,050.00 0.00 19,950.00 860,000.00 GRANT REVENUE PHASE 1590-000-502.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 GRANT REVENUE USDA PHASE 1590-000-502.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE CONTRIB FOR LAND590-000-548.00
0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 SEWER GRANT FUNDS590-000-569.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR LAND590-000-581.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED590-000-626.00
0.06 49,970.00 0.00 30.00 50,000.00 SEWER HOOK-UP/BENEFIT FEE590-000-628.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOM CONTRACT590-000-642.00

27.19 123,784.75 46,654.93 46,215.25 170,000.00 FEES OPERATING590-000-651.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RRI FEES590-000-651.01

29.66 4,923.73 2,076.27 2,076.27 7,000.00 FINES590-000-658.00
0.08 58,042.62 0.00 47.38 58,090.00 INTEREST590-000-665.00
0.00 92,877.00 0.00 0.00 92,877.00 INTEREST PHASE I590-000-665.01
0.00 100,913.00 0.00 0.00 100,913.00 INTEREST PHASE II590-000-665.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS590-000-666.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC590-000-674.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS590-000-676.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/OVERPAYMENTS590-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CASH OVER OR SHORT590-000-689.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN590-000-699.00

2.66 2,498,459.96 48,731.20 68,318.90 2,566,778.86 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET590-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

2.66 2,498,459.96 48,731.20 68,318.90 2,566,778.86 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

100.00 (245.00)245.00 245.00 0.00 SEWER HOURLY590-536-702.00
100.00 (18.75)18.75 18.75 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY - SEWER590-536-709.00

9.63 18,074.92 1,685.80 1,925.08 20,000.00 LAB CHEMICALS & SUPPLIES590-536-751.00
0.00 875.00 0.00 0.00 875.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES590-536-752.00
4.05 161,200.00 6,800.00 6,800.00 168,000.00 OPERATIONS CONTRACT590-536-801.00
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 MISC PROFESSIONAL590-536-801.01

51.75 1,930.00 2,070.00 2,070.00 4,000.00 O & M ADDITIONAL SERVICES590-536-801.02
19.00 243.00 57.00 57.00 300.00 SEWER DEPT CONTRACTED SERV590-536-801.03
0.00 10,750.00 0.00 0.00 10,750.00 LEGAL, PERMITS590-536-802.00
0.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 LAB ANALYSIS590-536-805.00
2.76 12,640.61 359.39 359.39 13,000.00 LOCATING SERVICE & MISS DIG590-536-806.00
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 BIOSOLID LAND590-536-807.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 FEES590-536-809.00
8.34 439.99 40.01 40.01 480.00 INTERNET590-536-852.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT590-536-861.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLICATIONS590-536-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING590-536-916.00

15.35 40,633.61 3,135.15 7,366.39 48,000.00 ELECTRIC590-536-920.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 20/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Expenditures

1.34 1,973.12 26.88 26.88 2,000.00 NATURAL GAS590-536-921.00
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.590-536-930.00
8.82 92,276.27 5,934.73 8,923.73 101,200.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT590-536-931.00
0.00 808.00 0.00 0.00 808.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT590-536-933.00

84.85 606.00 0.00 3,394.00 4,000.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE590-536-935.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TREATMENT FACILITY RENTALS590-536-940.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER SERVICES590-536-948.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE PARK SEWER590-536-967.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE590-536-968.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDINGS590-536-975.00
0.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00 EQUIPMENT590-536-977.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP590-536-980.00
0.00 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 SOFTWARE590-536-984.00

7.01 414,336.77 20,372.71 31,226.23 445,563.00 Total Dept 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

Dept 901 - CIP
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS590-901-970.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 901 - CIP

Dept 906
0.00 63,000.00 0.00 0.00 63,000.00 BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENT590-906-992.00
0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT590-906-993.00
0.00 61,000.00 0.00 0.00 61,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT PHASE I590-906-993.01
0.00 69,000.00 0.00 0.00 69,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT PHASE II590-906-993.02

0.00 238,000.00 0.00 0.00 238,000.00 Total Dept 906

Dept 966
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT590-966-995.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 966

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET590-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

4.57 652,336.77 20,372.71 31,226.23 683,563.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

1.97 1,846,123.19 28,358.49 37,092.67 1,883,215.86 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

4.57 652,336.77 20,372.71 31,226.23 683,563.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
2.66 2,498,459.96 48,731.20 68,318.90 2,566,778.86 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 21/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 591 - WATER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 HOOK-UP FEES591-000-628.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEES OPERATING591-000-651.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES591-536-752.00
96.20 150.00 0.00 3,800.00 3,950.00 WATER DEPT CONTRACTED SERV591-536-801.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LEGAL, PERMITS591-536-802.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT591-536-977.00

96.20 150.00 0.00 3,800.00 3,950.00 Total Dept 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

96.20 150.00 0.00 3,800.00 3,950.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

96.20 (150.00)0.00 (3,800.00)(3,950.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

96.20 150.00 0.00 3,800.00 3,950.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 591 - WATER FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 22/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 703 - CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN703-000-699.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 703 - CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 23/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 860 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SPEC ASSESSMENT860-000-451.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PROSPECT/CHIPPEWA BEACH860-000-451.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 WAHBEE860-000-451.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NABANOIS860-000-451.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME860-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST-CHIPPEWA BEACH860-000-665.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST-WAHBEE860-000-665.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC860-000-674.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CASH OVER OR SHORT860-000-689.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN860-000-699.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REV CLOSING OFFSET860-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 450 - ROAD AND STREET DETAIL

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NABANOIS PUBLICATIONS860-450-900.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS AND REBATES860-450-964.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NABANOIS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS860-450-989.03
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT860-450-993.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 450 - ROAD AND STREET DETAIL

Dept 906
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOND PAYMENT860-906-992.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 906

Dept 966
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT860-966-995.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 966

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXP CLOSING OFFSET860-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 24/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 860 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 860 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 25/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 901 - ASSETS
Expenditures
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - BLDG901-000-968.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - ELECTIONS901-262-968.05

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE901-265-968.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Dept 567 - CEMETERY
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - BLDG CEMETERY901-567-968.03

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 567 - CEMETERY

Dept 595 - AIRPORT
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - AIRPORT901-595-968.04

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 595 - AIRPORT

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE901-751-968.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 901 - ASSETS:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 26/26Page:09/05/2025 11:34 AM
User: CHRIS
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 16.99

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2025

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2025

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2025-26

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 902 - ASSETS
Expenditures
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - POLICE902-000-968.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 301 - POLICE
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE902-301-968.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 902 - ASSETS:

31.02 2,380,366.55 (42,857.85)(563,526.71)1,816,839.84 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

19.75 3,066,178.61 193,890.49 754,459.41 3,820,638.02 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
3.39 5,446,545.16 151,032.64 190,932.70 5,637,477.86 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
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DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  Fireworks 

SUMMARY:  Choose date, waiting for final cost estimate for 2026. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  tbd 

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   None 

 



 

 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  Quit Claim Deed 

SUMMARY:  Corrected quit claim deed for Tuscarora Township and Indian River Area 
Library. See page 2, first paragraph for purpose of this deed, “The purpose of this deed is to 
correct the document recorded at Liber 610, Page 766 so as to include reference to Block 
number and to add and include the above metes and bounds described premises. (161-M55-
021-006-01). 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  TBD 

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   Quit Claim Deed 



i

j

i QUIT CLAIM DEED

rhe Grantor(s): 
Sr{.|fi8#:HlT[".ation,, KgilsI:l;|fiTffi'^-:1Ji#+BoARD,
A Michigan Municipal Corporation,

, ffii;?."#,tfthigan 4s74s

Quit craims to: 
I'J:ffiflffi:HHH",ation,
Of P.O. Box220,
Indian River, Michigan 49749, and
INDIAN RTVER AREA LIBRARY BOARD,
A Michigan Municipal Corporation,

. 
l,:l;"t"1,""X,',f,?;higan 4s74s,
As tenants in common.

The following described premises situated in the Tuscarora Township, County of
Cheboygan, and State of Michigan, described as follows, to-wit:

Lots 15, 16 &'i7 of Block 21, F.E. Martin's 2"d Addition to the Village of Indian River
according to the.Plat thereof as recorded in Book 1 of Plats, page 25, Cheboygan County
Records. ':

Commencing at the Southeast comer of Block 21 in the Village of Ledian River, according to the

Plat recorded in Liber 1 of Plats, Page 25, Cheboygan County Records; thence running in a

Southwesterly direction in continuation of the Westerly line of Sturgeon River Street 3 chains
and 19 3/4 links for a place of beginning, thence running Northwesterly at right angles to said
West line of Sturgeon River Street 99.00 feet; thence Northeasterly parallel with Sturgeon River
Street 110.00 feet; thence Southeasterly at right angles to last line, a distance of 99.00 feet to
said Westerly linb of Sturgeon River Street; thence Southwesterly along the Westerly line of
Sturgeon River Street 1 10.00 feet to the place of beginning, being a part of the Northeast ll4 of
the Southeast 1/4 bf Section 24, T35N, R3W.

Parcel No.: 16i-M55-021-015-00, 161-M55-021-016-00,
I 6 1 -M55-02t -017 -00, 1 6 1 -M5 5-021 -006-01

i



Page2-Zt,rr.*oia Township/Indian River Area Library Board Quit Claim Deed

The purpose of t[is deed is to correct the document recorded at Liber 610, Page 766 so as to

include referencefio Block number and to add and include the above metes and bounds described

premises. (1 61 -i\455-02 1 -006-0 I ).

I
This property may be located within the vicinity 0f farm land or a farm operation. Generally

accepted agriculngal and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors and other

associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan right to farm act.

The grantor grants to the grantee the right to make all division(s) under section 108 of the land
division act, Act No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1967.

i

For the sum of less than ONE HTINDRED AND NO/CENTS ($100.00) DOLLARS.
This deed is exenrpt from Michigan Transfer Tax pursuant to MCL207.505(a) and MCL
207.526(a). :

j

)
l,

Signed By: ' Tuscarora Township

Dated:
: By: Trudy Maves. Township Supervisor

Dated:
B).-

l

Dated: :

Gregory C. Rotter, Chairman
lndian River Area Library Board

STATE OF MICI.IIGAN )
)

coLrNTY OF CFIEBOYGAN )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ,2025, by Tuscarora
Township, Trudy Maves, Township Supervisor, Laura Decker, Township Clerk, and Gregory C.
Rotter, Indian River Area Library Board.

Notary Public
Cheboygan County, Michigan
My commission expires:

When recorded return to:
Grantee

Send subsequent Tax bills to:
Grantee

Drafted By: Gregory C. Rotter, Attorney At Law
P.O. Box 38. Indian River, ML49749
(2i1) 238-8s64



INDIAN RIVER AREA LIBRARYBOARD

RESOLUTLON

At a regular meeting held the _ day of Septemb er,2O25 .

Be it Resolved that the lndian River Area Library Board authorizes the execution of the
attached Quit Claim Deed by Chairman, Gregory C. Rotter.

VOTE

I:"[ ]

Resolved.

Witness

Board Secretary

Attest:

Gregory C. Rotter
Board Chairman
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DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  CIP from 2024 

SUMMARY:  Review of Capital Improvement Plan from 2024. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  TBD 

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss. 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   2024 CIP  

 



Project Owner FY  Start FY Complete Cost Potential Funding

Township Parking Lot (Martha Street) Admin 2025 2025 205,000.00$       Land Sales/General Fund

Basketball Court Resurfacing Parks 2025 2025 27,000.00$         General & Parks Reserve Fund

West Burt Lake Boat Launch Admin 2025 2025 15,000.00$         General Fund

Devoe Beach Bathroom Replacement Parks 2025 2025 185,000.00$       DNR Grant 

Cooperation Park Bathrooms Parks 2024 2024 67,000.00$         County Grant

IT/Security Upgrades Admin 2025 2025 15,000.00$         General Fund/Election Grant

      Green Docks Bathroom Replacement Parks 2025 2025 140,000.00$       DNR Grant 

Cemeteries Admin 2025 2025 15,000.00$         General Fund

Phase 3 Sewer Expansion Admin 2025 tbd 6,500,000.00$   SAD/Grant/Loan

Cemeteries Admin 2026 2026 15,000.00$         General Fund

Marina Park Boat Launch Bathroom Replacement Parks 2027 2028 50,000.00$         Passport Grant/Gneral Fund

6,987,000.00$   

Project Owner FY  Start FY Complete Cost Potential Funding

Airport Entry/Service Rd paving & Fence Replace Airport 2025 2026 135,000.00$       Federal Hwy/Local Aid

Runway repave Airport 2025 2026 200,000.00$       MDOT/10% General Fund

335,000.00$       

Project Owner FY  Start FY Complete Cost Potential Funding

Vehicle replacement Police 2025 2025 48,000.00$         Police Budget

Training Room Police 2026 2026 24,000.00$         Police Budget

Vehicle replacement Police 2027 2027 48,000.00$         Police Budget

120,000.00$       

Project Owner FY  Start FY Complete Cost Potential Funding

Sidestreet Sidewalks - cost per block DDA 2026 2027 50,000.00$         TIF

Pathway from Vivios to Coop Park DDA 2027 2032 500,000.00$       TIF

550,000.00$       

Project Owner FY  Start FY Complete Cost Potential Funding

Cressy Street ADMIN/SAD 2025 2025 19,600.00$         SAD/General Fund (10%)

19,600.00$         

Roads Special Assessment Districts Desired

Total

Total

Tuscarora Township Six Year Capital Improvement Plan                                                                               

Projects approved but not funded as of 6/27/2024

DDA Priorty Needed

Total

Priority - Needed

Priority - Desired

Police Dept  Priorty Needed

Total

Total



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Business 



Sewer 



Performance Engineers, Inc. 
Civil  ◦  Structural  ◦  Site Design 

406 Petoskey Ave., Charlevoix, MI 49720   ◦   www.performanceeng.com   ◦   231.547.2121 

 

Memo 
To:   Trudy Maves      Date:  8-26-25 

From:   Steve Corporon 

Re:   Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity, Pay Request #9  

 

Attached for consideration by the Board of Trustees is pay request #9 from Elmer’s for the 
Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity project in the amount of $26,745.10. 
This pay request reflects all the work performed to date. 
 
Work during this period consisted of achieving successful start up of three lift stations, 
disconnecting the post office and two adjacent houses from the existing collection system, 
connecting them to the new collection system and installation of protective bollards at two of 
the lift stations. 
 
The remaining major work will involve upgrades at the Arthur St lift station, completion of the 
surface improvements at all three lift stations, minor paving work on Lake St and some minor 
remaining restoration work. 
 
Please advise me if you have any questions regarding this pay request. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Steve Corporon 
Performance Engineers, Inc. 

 





22-5797A
22-5797A
541012

9  From 07/01/25 to 08/25/25 08/26/25

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

1 1.0                      LS  $      135,000.00                135,000.00 1.00                      135,000.00                        135,000.00 100%                                      -   
2 1.0                      LS  $        50,000.00                  50,000.00 1.00                         50,000.00                          50,000.00 100%                                      -   
3 1.0                      LS  $                 0.01                            0.01 1.00                                  0.01                                    0.01 100%                                      -   
4 74.7                    STA  $             680.00                  50,803.00 74.71                         50,802.80                          50,802.80 100%                                  0.20 
5 550.0                  FT  $               11.00                    6,050.00 120.00                           1,320.00                            1,320.00 22%                          4,730.00 
6 45.0                    FT  $                 9.00                       405.00 82.00                              738.00                                738.00 182%                            (333.00)
7 825.0                  SYD  $                 3.00                    2,475.00 1,758.77                           5,276.31                            5,276.31 213%                         (2,801.31)
8 20,400.0            SYD  $                 2.75                  56,100.00 15,148.00                         41,657.00                          41,657.00 74%                        14,443.00 
9 15.0                    SYD  $               17.00                       255.00 0.00                                       -                                          -   0%                              255.00 

10 30.0                    EA  $             110.00                    3,300.00 0.00                                       -                                          -   0%                          3,300.00 
11 12,200.0            SYD  $                 4.60                  56,120.00 10,664.03                         49,054.54                          49,054.54 87%                          7,065.46 
12 2,400.0              CYD  $               27.50                  66,000.00 1,707.79                         46,964.23                          46,964.23 71%                        19,035.77 
13 490.0                  SYD  $               20.00                    9,800.00 1,601.75                         32,035.00                          32,035.00 327%                       (22,235.00)
14 400.0                  CYD  $               39.00                  15,600.00 11,042.36                      430,652.04                        430,652.04 2761%                    (415,052.04)
15 250.0                  FT  $               43.00                  10,750.00 89.00                           3,827.00                            3,827.00 36%                          6,923.00 
16 300.0                  FT  $               46.00                  13,800.00 0.00                                       -                                          -   0%                        13,800.00 
17 5,100.0              FT  $               58.00                295,800.00 40.00                           2,320.00                            2,320.00 1%                      293,480.00 
18 415.0                  FT  $               75.50                  31,332.50 314.00                         23,707.00                          23,707.00 76%                          7,625.50 
19 2,050.0              FT  $               43.00                  88,150.00 1,847.00                         79,421.00                          79,421.00 90%                          8,729.00 
20 4,950.0              FT  $               52.50                259,875.00 3,290.50                      172,751.25                        172,751.25 66%                        87,123.75 
21 650.0                  FT  $               64.00                  41,600.00 300.00                         19,200.00                          19,200.00 46%                        22,400.00 
22 325.0                  FT  $             106.00                  34,450.00 600.00                         63,600.00                          63,600.00 185%                       (29,150.00)
23 100.0                  FT  $               76.00                    7,600.00 838.00                         63,688.00                          63,688.00 838%                       (56,088.00)
24 7,400.0              FT  $               63.00                466,200.00 7,067.50                      445,252.50                        445,252.50 96%                        20,947.50 
25 3.0                      EA  $        13,000.00                  39,000.00 3.00                         39,000.00                          39,000.00 100%                                      -   
26 27.0                    EA  $          5,000.00                135,000.00 33.00                      165,000.00                        165,000.00 122%                       (30,000.00)
27 3.0                      EA  $      110,000.00                330,000.00 2.85                      313,500.00                        313,500.00 95%                        16,500.00 
28 1.0                      LS  $        30,000.00                  30,000.00 0.57625                         17,287.50                          17,287.50 58%                        12,712.50 
29 1.0                      EA  $          2,000.00                    2,000.00 2.00                           4,000.00                            4,000.00 200%                         (2,000.00)
30 -                     EA  $        11,000.00                                -   0.00                                       -                                          -                                        -   
31 45.0                    FT  $               95.00                    4,275.00 145.00                         13,775.00                          13,775.00 322%                         (9,500.00)
32 1.0                      SYD  $             150.00                       150.00 0.00                                       -                                          -   0%                              150.00 
33 2,500.0              TON  $             116.00                290,000.00 2,279.62                      264,435.92                        264,435.92 91%                        25,564.08 
34 1.0                      LS  $      130,000.00                130,000.00 0.95                      123,500.00                        123,500.00 95%                          6,500.00 

2,661,890.51$         2,657,765.10$               -$                             2,657,765.10$                 100% 4,125.41$                      

CULV, REM, LESS THAN 24 INCH
CURB AND GUTTER, REM
HMA, SURFACE, REM

SEWER, HDPE (DR-11), 4 INCH DRILLED

Original Contract Totals

SAN STRUCTURE, 60 INCH DIA., CLEANOUT, COMPLETE
SAN STRUCTURE, 48 INCH DIA.
LIFT STATION WITH VALVE VAULT, COMPLETE
ELECTRICAL ALLOWANCE
SAN TIE INTO EX. STRUCTURE, COMPLETE
LIFT STATION, UPGRADES, COMPLETE
CURB AND GUTTER, CONC, DET C4

B

MACHINE GRADING, MOD

Original Contract

% of Value of 
Item

 (J / F)
(%)

Balance to Finish (F - J)
($)

MOBILIZATION, MAX. 10%
TRAFFIC CONTROL
CONSTRUCTION STAKING SP

Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed and 
Materials Stored to 

Date 
(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No.

DRIVEWAY, NONREINF CONC, 6 INCH
HMA, 4E1, MOD, TOP
SITE RESTORATION

SEWER SERVICE, PVC (SDR-26), 6 INCH
SEWER, PVC (SDR-26), 8 INCH

Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work
Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Tuscarora Township
Performance Engineers, Inc.
Elmer's
Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase I
Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity

Owner:

HMA, SURFACE, PULVERIZE

SIGN, TYPE III, ERECT, SALV
AGGREGATE BASE, REPLACE ONSITE MATERIALS, 6 INCH
AGGREGATE BASE, 6 INCH
SHOULDER CL II, 4 INCH

SEWER SERVICE, PVC (SCHD 40), 4 INCH
SEWER, HDPE (DR-11), 4 INCH, OPEN CUT

PAVT, REM

CULV, CL B, 15 INCH

SUBGRADE UNDERCUTTING, TYPE II
CULV, CL B, 12 INCH

DEWATERING SYSTEM, TRENCH
SEWER, HDPE (DR-11), 3 INCH, DRILLED
SEWER, PVC (SDR-21), 3 INCH

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 1  of 2



22-5797A
22-5797A
541012

9  From 07/01/25 to 08/25/25 08/26/25

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

B

% of Value of 
Item

 (J / F)
(%)

Balance to Finish (F - J)
($)Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed and 
Materials Stored to 

Date 
(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No.

Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work
Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Tuscarora Township
Performance Engineers, Inc.
Elmer's
Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase I
Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity

Owner:

35                       2.00  EA                3,340.00                    6,680.00                       2.00                           6,680.00                            6,680.00 100%                                      -   
36                       3.00  EA                1,765.00                    5,295.00                       3.00                           5,295.00                            5,295.00 100%                                      -   
37                       2.00  EA                1,720.00                    3,440.00                       2.00                           3,440.00                            3,440.00 100%                                      -   
38                       5.00  EA                   700.00                    3,500.00                       4.00                           2,800.00                            2,800.00 80%                              700.00 
39                       1.00  EA             26,897.00                  26,897.00                                       -                                          -   0%                        26,897.00 

                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   
                               -                                         -                                          -                                        -   

45,812.00$              18,215.00$                     -$                             18,215.00$                      40% 27,597.00$                    

2,707,702.51$         2,675,980.10$               -$                             2,675,980.10$                 99% 31,722.41$                    

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

UPGRADES TO ARTHUR ST LIFT STATION

Change Orders

 Project Totals

INCREASE LIFT STA STRUCTURE TO 5 FT
INCREASE VALVE VAULT STRUCTURE TO 5 FT
REMOVE & REINSTALL LIFT STA HATCH
BOLLARDS

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 2  of 2



Performance Engineers, Inc. 
Civil  ◦  Structural  ◦  Site Design 

406 Petoskey Ave., Charlevoix, MI 49720   ◦   www.performanceeng.com   ◦   231.547.2121 

 

Memo 
To:   Trudy Maves      Date:  8-28-25 

From:   Steve Corporon 

Re:   Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion, Pay Request #13  

 

Attached for consideration by the Board of Trustees is pay request #13 from Grand Traverse 
Construction for the Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion project in the amount of 
$193,594.57.  This pay request reflects all the work performed to date. 
 
The  WWTP project has funding from the USDA and EGLE as part of Phase I and from the 
USDA & EPA as part of Phase II.  This pay request includes items for all four funding sources 
detailed  as follows: 
 

 The USDA Phase I share of this pay request is $34,842.20. 
 

 The EGLE share of this pay request for the work on the equalization/surge tank is 
$28,500.23. 

 
 According to the EPA grant agreement they will fund 62.95% of the Phase II project 

costs up to a maximum of $3.5M; therefore, the EPA share of this pay request is 
$81,993.72.  This leaves the USDA Phase II share of this pay request at $48,258.42. 

 
You will need to submit two separate requests to the USDA (one for each Phase) and 
separate requests to both EGLE and the EPA for their respective amounts and subsequently 
provide four separate checks to Grand Traverse Construction once funds are received from 
each agency.  I have annotated GTC’s pay request in red to assist both you and the agencies 
in confirming the respective amounts. 
 
Please advise me if you have any questions regarding this pay request. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Steve Corporon 
Performance Engineers, Inc. 

 





StevenCorporon
Text Box
USDA Phase I:  ($11,676.00 + $25,000.00) - $1,833.80 (5%) =      $34,842.20

StevenCorporon
Text Box
EGLE:  $30,000.24 - $1,500.01 (5%) =                                            $28,500.23

StevenCorporon
Text Box
EPA:  ($134,294.00 x 62.95%) - $4,226.90 (5%) =                          $80,311.17

StevenCorporon
Text Box
USDA Phase II:  ($134,294.00 x 37.05%) - $2,487.80 (5%) =         $47,268.13



StevenCorporon
Text Box
EPA:  ($2,813.51 x 62.95%) - $88.56 (5%) =                 $1,682.55

StevenCorporon
Text Box
USDA Phase II:  ($2,813.51 x 37.05%) - $52.12 (5%) =   $990.29







Jack Becker

Credit Manager

8/4/2025

Jack.Becker
Jack's signature



GRAHD TRAVERSE CONSTRUCTION
1714 Northern Star Drive
Traverse City, M|49696
Phone: 231-929-1000

PARTIAL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

I / We have a contract with Grand Traverse Construction to provide Material and/or Services
for the improvement to the property described as

Tuscarora WWTP Expansion

GTC Job # 1-24106

and by signing this Cumulative waiver, hereby waive my/our construction lien to the amount
of $5,687.77 for labor/materials provided through 1t3t2025

lf the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a
notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if l/we are not required to provide one, and the
owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner,
lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, either in writing, by
telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

Halliday Products, lnc
6401 Edgewater Drive
Orlando, FL 32810

Signature:

Printed:

Title:

Date:

s tl,
') I

{5 "ac* 1

tls lt6II
EMAIL WAIVERS TO : waivers@grandtraverseconstruction.com

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.











Lisa Bruinekool

Project Coordinator

7-31-25



Performance Engineers, Inc. 
Civil  ◦  Structural  ◦  Site Design 

406 Petoskey Ave., Charlevoix, MI 49720   ◦   www.performanceeng.com   ◦   231.547.2121 

 

Memo 
To:   Trudy Maves      Date:  8-28-25 

From:   Steve Corporon 

Re:   Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - LPS, Pay Request #10  

 

Attached for consideration by the Board of Trustees is pay request #10 from Matt’s 
Underground for the Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - LPS project in the 
amount of $15,395.70.  This pay request reflects all the work performed to date. 
 
Work during this period included bringing the lift stations at S Prospect St and Pier Ave online 
and some restoration work along S Prospect. 
 
Upcoming work will be focused installation of individual grinder pumps and the remaining 
restoration work in the Columbus Beach Club, along S Prospect and the South Straits 
Highway. 
 
Please advise me if you have any questions regarding this pay request. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Steve Corporon 
Performance Engineers, Inc. 

 





22-5797B
22-5797B

2024-7107

10  From 07/29/25 to 08/27/25 08/28/25

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

1 1.0                     LS  $      140,000.00                140,000.00                        1.00                140,000.00                140,000.00 100%                                  -   
2 1.0                     LS  $        12,750.00                   12,750.00                        1.00                   12,750.00                   12,750.00 100%                                  -   
3 1.0                     LS  $          8,750.00                     8,750.00                        1.00                     8,750.00                     8,750.00 100%                                  -   
4 29.0                   STA  $          1,850.00                   53,650.00                      28.20                   52,170.00                   52,170.00 97%                     1,480.00 
5 40.0                   FT  $               45.00                     1,800.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     1,800.00 
6 30.0                   FT  $               35.00                     1,050.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     1,050.00 
7 1,200.0              SYD  $               10.00                   12,000.00                    332.28                     3,322.80                     3,322.80 28%                     8,677.20 
8 95.0                   SYD  $               13.00                     1,235.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     1,235.00 
9 3.0                     EA  $          2,200.00                     6,600.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     6,600.00 

10 1,100.0              SYD  $               35.50                   39,050.00                1,100.00                   39,050.00                   39,050.00 100%                                  -   
11 900.0                 CYD  $               73.50                   66,150.00                    386.83                   28,432.01                   28,432.01 43%                   37,717.99 
12 40.0                   SYD  $               16.00                        640.00                                  -                                    -   0%                        640.00 
13 40.0                   FT  $               65.00                     2,600.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     2,600.00 
14 1,200.0              FT  $               45.00                   54,000.00                    637.00                   28,665.00                   28,665.00 53%                   25,335.00 
15 1,300.0              FT  $               28.00                   36,400.00                    974.50                   27,286.00                   27,286.00 75%                     9,114.00 
16 800.0                 FT  $               32.00                   25,600.00                1,147.00                   36,704.00                   36,704.00 143%                 (11,104.00)
17 2,800.0              FT  $               38.00                106,400.00                2,661.00                101,118.00                101,118.00 95%                     5,282.00 
18 675.0                 FT  $               75.00                   50,625.00                    660.50                   49,537.50                   49,537.50 98%                     1,087.50 
19 75.0                   FT  $             125.00                     9,375.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     9,375.00 
20 1,700.0              FT  $               36.00                   61,200.00                1,596.00                   57,456.00                   57,456.00 94%                     3,744.00 
21 1,900.0              FT  $               55.00                104,500.00                    816.00                   44,880.00                   44,880.00 43%                   59,620.00 
22 2,900.0              FT  $             125.00                362,500.00                2,614.50                326,812.50                326,812.50 90%                   35,687.50 
23 2.0                     EA  $        15,375.00                   30,750.00                        2.00                   30,750.00                   30,750.00 100%                                  -   
24 3.0                     EA  $        16,100.00                   48,300.00                        3.00                   48,300.00                   48,300.00 100%                                  -   
25 2.0                     EA  $          1,750.00                     3,500.00                        2.00                     3,500.00                     3,500.00 100%                                  -   
26 8.0                     EA  $          5,818.00                   46,544.00                        8.00                   46,544.00                   46,544.00 100%                                  -   
27 2.0                     EA  $        86,385.00                172,770.00                        1.90                164,131.50                164,131.50 95%                     8,638.50 
28 1.0                     LS  $        20,000.00                   20,000.00                 0.00975                        195.00                        195.00 1%                   19,805.00 
29 26.0                   EA  $          7,400.00                192,400.00                      26.00                192,400.00                192,400.00 100%                                  -   
30 25.0                   EA  $        14,295.00                357,375.00                      12.50                178,687.50                178,687.50 50%                178,687.50 
31 30.0                   FT  $               85.00                     2,550.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     2,550.00 
32 95.0                   SYD  $               89.00                     8,455.00                      91.56                     8,148.84                     8,148.84 96%                        306.16 
33 625.0                 TON  $             175.00                109,375.00                    763.34                133,584.50                133,584.50 122%                 (24,209.50)
34 1.0                     LS  $        75,675.00                   75,675.00                        0.90                   68,107.50                   68,107.50 90%                     7,567.50 

2,224,569.00$        1,831,282.65$        -$                           1,831,282.65$        82% 393,286.35$            Original Contract Totals

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

DRIVEWAY, NONREINF CONC, 6 INCH

SAN STRUCTURE, 60 INCH DIA., AIR RELIEF, COMPLETE

SEWER, HPDE (SDR-11), 2 INCH, DRILLED
SEWER, HPDE (SDR-11), 1.5 INCH, DRILLED

CURB AND GUTTER, REM
HMA, SURFACE, REM

DEWATERING SYSTEM, TRENCH

AGGREGATE BASE, REPLACE ONSITE MATERIALS, 6 INCH
AGGREGATE BASE, 6 INCH
SHOULDER CL II, 4 INCH
CULV, CL B, 12 INCH

SEWER SERVICE, PVC (SCHD 40), 4 INCH

CONSTRUCTION STAKING SP

HMA, 4E1, MOD, TOP
SITE RESTORATION

ELECTRICAL ALLOWANCE
CURB STOP ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE
PUMP STATION, INDIVIDUAL, COMPLETE
CURB AND GUTTER, CONC, DET C4

SEWER, HPDE (SDR-11), 4 INCH, DRILLED

SEWER, HDPE (SDR-11), 3 INCH, DRILLED
SEWER, HDPE (SDR-11), 3 INCH, OPEN CUT
SEWER, PVC (SDR-21), 3 INCH

SIGN, TYPE III, ERECT, SALV

Bid Item 
No.

PAVT, REM

Description

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

B

MACHINE GRADING

Original Contract

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)

MOBILIZATION, MAX. 10%
TRAFFIC CONTROL

CULV, REM, LESS THAN 24 INCH

Matt's Underground
Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase I
Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - LPS

Owner:
Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Tuscarora Township
Performance Engineers, Inc.

SEWER, PVC (SDR-21), 8 INCH

2 INCH FORCEMAIN CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE
SAN STRUCTURE, 48 INCH DIA.
LIFT STATION WITH VALVE VAULT, COMPLETE

SAN STRUCTURE, 60 INCH DIA., CLEANOUT, COMPLETE

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 9  of 11



22-5797B
22-5797B

2024-7107

10  From 07/29/25 to 08/27/25 08/28/25

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No. Description

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

B

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)

Matt's Underground
Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase I
Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - LPS

Owner:
Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Tuscarora Township
Performance Engineers, Inc.

35                4,600.00  SYD                        3.20                   14,720.00                4,600.00                   14,720.00                   14,720.00 100%                                  -   
36                    900.00  SFT                      12.50                   11,250.00                1,488.00                   18,600.00                   18,600.00 165%                   (7,350.00)
37                        1.00  EA                4,970.00                     4,970.00                        1.00                     4,970.00                     4,970.00 100%                                  -   
38                        1.00  EA                5,980.00                     5,980.00                        1.00                     5,980.00                     5,980.00 100%                                  -   
39                        2.00  EA                2,720.00                     5,440.00                        2.00                     5,440.00                     5,440.00 100%                                  -   
40                        1.00  EA                3,541.00                     3,541.00                        1.00                     3,541.00                     3,541.00 100%                                  -   
41                        4.00  EA                    850.00                     3,400.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     3,400.00 
42                    750.00  CYD                      12.00                     9,000.00                    395.32                     4,743.84                     4,743.84 53%                     4,256.16 
43                        1.00  LS                7,851.64                     7,851.64                        1.00                     7,851.64                     7,851.64 100%                                  -   

                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   

66,152.64$              65,846.48$              -$                           65,846.48$              100% 306.16$                    

2,290,721.64$        1,897,129.13$        -$                           1,897,129.13$        83% 393,592.51$            

INCREASE CLEAN OUT STRUCTURE TO 5 FT
INCREASE AIR RELEASE STRUCTURE TO 5 FT
BOLLARD
SUBGRADE UNDERCUTTING, TYPE II
AT&T CHARGES

INCREASE VALVE VAULT STRUCTURE TO 5 FT

 Project Totals

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

HMA, SURFACE, PULVERIZE
CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REMOVE & REPLACE
INCREASE LIFT STA STRUCTURE TO 5 FT

Change Orders

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 10  of 11



Performance Engineers, Inc. 
Civil  ◦  Structural  ◦  Site Design 

406 Petoskey Ave., Charlevoix, MI 49720   ◦   www.performanceeng.com   ◦   231.547.2121 

 

Memo 
To:   Trudy Maves      Date:  8-29-25 

From:   Steve Corporon 

Re:   Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase II - Gravity, Pay Request #2  

 

Attached for consideration by the Board of Trustees is pay request #2 from Walton Contracting 
for the Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase II - Gravity project in the amount of 
$334,837.77. 
 
The contractor began working on site on 8/28 and this pay request reflects all the work 
performed to date plus some stored materials on site.  All of the work so far has been 
mobilization of equipment and supplies and the pulverization of Barbara Ave, W Dorothy Ave 
and Doris Pl. 
 
Phase II projects have both USDA and EPA funding.  According to the EPA grant agreement 
they will fund 62.95% of the project costs up to a maximum of $3.5M; therefore, the EPA share 
of this pay request is $210,780.37.  This leaves the USDA share of this pay request at 
$124,057.40. 
 
The work during the next month will focus on installing the lift station at the intersection of 
Barbara Ave, Doris Pl and W Dorothy Ave followed by installing sewer main and laterals on 
Barbara Ave and W Dorothy Ave. 
 
Please advise me if you have any questions regarding this pay request. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Steve Corporon 
Performance Engineers, Inc. 

 





22-6003A
22-6003A
24-1024-E

2  From 01/28/25 to 08/27/25 08/28/25

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

1 1 LS  $      225,000.00                225,000.00          0.50000000                112,500.00                112,500.00 50%                112,500.00 
2 1 LS  $        69,000.00                   69,000.00                        0.33                   22,770.00                   22,770.00 33%                   46,230.00 
3 1 LS  $        42,500.00                   42,500.00                        0.33                   14,025.00                   14,025.00 33%                   28,475.00 
4 95 STA  $             663.15                   62,999.25                                  -                                    -   0%                   62,999.25 
5 240 FT  $                 4.68                     1,123.20                                  -                                    -   0%                     1,123.20 
6 45 FT  $               25.00                     1,125.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     1,125.00 
7 1,100 SYD  $                 9.60                   10,560.00                                  -                                    -   0%                   10,560.00 
8 20,300 SYD  $                 1.75                   35,525.00                5,242.00                     9,173.50                     9,173.50 26%                   26,351.50 
9 150 SYD  $               27.60                     4,140.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     4,140.00 

10 45 EA  $             250.00                   11,250.00                                  -                                    -   0%                   11,250.00 
11 12,200 SYD  $                 7.60                   92,720.00                                  -                                    -   0%                   92,720.00 
12 2,100 CYD  $               43.60                   91,560.00                                  -                                    -   0%                   91,560.00 
13 100 CYD  $               18.50                     1,850.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     1,850.00 
14 240 FT  $               38.00                     9,120.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     9,120.00 
15 8,500 FT  $               30.00                255,000.00                                  -                                    -   0%                255,000.00 
16 3,400 FT  $               11.65                   39,610.00                                  -                     12,755.00                   12,755.00 32%                   26,855.00 
17 600 FT  $               24.30                   14,580.00                                  -                       8,479.00                     8,479.00 58%                     6,101.00 
18 1,200 FT  $               50.00                   60,000.00                                  -                                    -   0%                   60,000.00 
19 5,500 FT  $               40.81                224,455.00                                  -                     33,342.30                   33,342.30 15%                191,112.70 
20 9,300 FT  $               58.00                539,400.00                                  -                  147,782.66                147,782.66 27%                391,617.34 
21 24 EA  $          5,355.00                128,520.00                                  -                                    -   0%                128,520.00 
22 3 EA  $        16,243.00                   48,729.00                                  -                                    -   0%                   48,729.00 
23 4 EA  $        80,000.00                320,000.00                                  -                     15,853.36                   15,853.36 5%                304,146.64 
24 4 EA  $        10,000.00                   40,000.00                                  -                                    -   0%                   40,000.00 
25 1 EA  $          4,510.00                     4,510.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     4,510.00 
26 1 EA  $      110,350.00                110,350.00                                  -                                    -   0%                110,350.00 
27 45 FT  $             110.00                     4,950.00                                  -                                    -   0%                     4,950.00 
28 150 SYD  $             131.00                   19,650.00                                  -                                    -   0%                   19,650.00 
29 2,350 TON  $             131.00                307,850.00                                  -                                    -   0%                307,850.00 
30 1 LS  $      143,880.00                143,880.00                                  -                                    -   0%                143,880.00 

                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   

2,919,956.45$        158,468.50$            218,212.32$            376,680.82$            13% 2,543,275.63$        Original Contract Totals

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

LIFT STATION WITH VALVE VAULT, COMPLETE

SEWER, HDPE (SDR-11), 3 INCH, OPEN CUT, COMMON TRENCH
DEWATERING SYSTEM, TRENCH, OTHER

CURB AND GUTTER, REM
HMA, SURFACE, REM

CULV, CL B, 12 INCH

SIGN, TYPE III, ERECT, SALV
AGGREGATE BASE, REPLACE ONSITE MATERIALS, 6 INCH
AGGREGATE BASE, 6 INCH
SUBGRADE UNDERCUTTING, TYPE II

SAN STRUCTURE, 48 INCH DIA.

CONSTRUCTION STAKING SP

DRIVEWAY, NONREINF CONC, 6 INCH
HMA, 4E1, MOD, TOP
SITE RESTORATION

SEWER, PVC (SDR-26), 8 INCH

SEWER, HDPE (SDR-11), 4 INCH, OPEN CUT, COMMON TRENCH
SEWER, HPDE (SDR-11), 4 INCH, DRILLED
SEWER SERVICE, PVC (SCHD 40), 4 INCH

PAVT, REM

Bid Item 
No.

HMA, SURFACE, PULVERIZE

Description

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

B

MACHINE GRADING, MOD

Original Contract

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)

MOBILIZATION, MAX. 10%
TRAFFIC CONTROL

CULV, REM, LESS THAN 24 INCH

Walton Contracting
Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase II
Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase II - Gravity

Owner:
Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Tuscarora Township
Performance Engineers, Inc.

SAN STRUCTURE, 60 INCH DIA., CLEANOUT, COMPLETE

SAN TIE INTO EX. STRUCTURE, COMPLETE
LIFT STATION , UPGRADES, COMPLETE
CURB AND GUTTER, CONC, DET C4

ELECTRICAL ALLOWANCE

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 9  of 11



22-6003A
22-6003A
24-1024-E

2  From 01/28/25 to 08/27/25 08/28/25

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units
Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item
(C X E)

($)

Estimated 
Quantity 

Incorporated in 
the Work

Value of Work 
Completed to Date

(E X G)
($)

Work Completed

Materials Currently 
Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 
and Materials 
Stored to Date 

(H + I)
($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 
No. Description

Application Date:Application Period:Application No.:

B

% of 
Value of 

Item
 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F 
- J)
($)

Walton Contracting
Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase II
Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase II - Gravity

Owner:
Engineer:
Contractor:
Project:
Contract:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Tuscarora Township
Performance Engineers, Inc.

                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   
                                 -                                    -                                    -                                    -   

-$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

2,919,956.45$        158,468.50$            218,212.32$            376,680.82$            13% 2,543,275.63$         Project Totals

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

Change Orders

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 10  of 11



Owner: 22-6003A
Engineer: 22-6003A
Contractor: 24-1024-E
Project:
Contract:

Application No.: 2 Application Period:  From 01/28/25 to 08/27/25 08/28/25

A B C D E F G H I J K L M

Previous Amount 
Stored

($)

Amount Stored this 
Period

($)

Amount Stored to 
Date (G+H)

($)

Amount Previously 
Incorporated in the 

Work
($)

Amount 
Incorporated in the 

Work this Period
($)

Total Amount 
Incorporated in the 

Work
(J+K)
($)

16 T043175 4-6.02.A.5 HDPE PIPE 3" 6517 HOLDEN 2                  12,755.00                  12,755.00                                 -                    12,755.00 
17 T043175 4-6.02.A.5 HDPE PIPE 4" 6517 HOLDEN 2                    8,479.00                    8,479.00                                 -                      8,479.00 
19 T044419 9-7.02.B PVC SCHD 40 PIPE 4" 6517 HOLDEN 2                    5,274.30                    5,274.30                                 -                      5,274.30 
19 T043175 9-7.02.B PVC SCHD 40 PIPE 4" 6517 HOLDEN 2                  28,068.00                  28,068.00                                 -                    28,068.00 
20 T044450 6-6.02.A.2 PVC (SDR-26) PIPE 8" 6517 HOLDEN 2                128,291.00                128,291.00                                 -                  128,291.00 
20 T044398 7-6.02.B.1 PVC (SDR-26) FITTINGS 8" 6517 HOLDEN 2                    1,707.66                    1,707.66                                 -                      1,707.66 
20 T043175 7-6.02.B.2 PVC (SDR-26) WYES 8" 6517 HOLDEN 2                  17,784.00                  17,784.00                                 -                    17,784.00 
23 T044173 14-7.02 LIFT STATION HATCHES 6517 HOLDEN 2                  15,853.36                  15,853.36                                 -                    15,853.36 

                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   
                                -                                   -                                   -   

-$                          218,212.32$           218,212.32$           -$                          -$                          -$                          218,212.32$           

Stored Materials Summary

Totals

Storage Location
Description of Materials or 

Equipment Stored

Submittal No. 
(with 

Specification 
Section No.)

Supplier 
Invoice No.

 Item No.
(Lump Sum Tab) 
or Bid Item No.
(Unit Price Tab)

Application Date:

Contractor's Application for Payment

Materials Stored Incorporated in Work

Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase II

Materials 
Remaining in 

Storage
(I-L)
 ($)

Application 
No. When 
Materials 
Placed in 
Storage

Walton Contracting

Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase II - Gravity

Tuscarora Township
Performance Engineers, Inc.

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Stored Materials
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 11 of 11

































Performance Engineers, Inc. 
Civil  ◦  Structural  ◦  Site Design 

406 Petoskey Ave., Charlevoix, MI 49720   ◦   www.performanceeng.com   ◦   231.547.2121 

 

Memo 
To:   Trudy Maves      Date:  8-28-25 

From:   Steve Corporon 

Re:   Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion, Change Order #6  

 

Attached for consideration by the Board of Trustees is change order #6 to the Grand Traverse 
Construction contract for the Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion  project.  This change 
order contains one item summarized as follows: 
 

1. Add  NEMA Enclosure for Mixer Control Panel                       $12,832.33 
Reason for Change:   During construction it was determined that there would not be 
enough clearance for installation of the new mixer control panel in the existing 
blower room and it would have to be located in the building addition planned for 
blower #3.  Since funding for the addition is not available a NEMA enclosure will be 
placed on the exterior wall, which will be an interior wall after the building addition, in 
order to house the mixer control panel.  Relocation of a lighting control panel within 
the blower room and relocation and repair of numerous conduits are also included in 
this item.  The cost of this item will be funded from the Phase II project contingency. 
 

The total net increase in cost to the contract is $12,832.33 with the recommended funding 
source being the Phase II contingency fund which currently has $489,702.71 available. 
 
PEI recommends approval of change order #5 in the amount of $12,832.33 for a revised 
contract amount of $4,087,856.58 with funding from the available Phase II project 
contingency. 
 
Please advise me if you have any questions regarding this change order. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Steve Corporon  

Performance Engineers, Inc. 

 



EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 2 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 6 

Owner: Tuscarora Township Owner’s Project No.: 22-6036 
Engineer: Performance Engineers, Inc. Engineer’s Project No.: 22-6036 
Contractor: Grand Traverse Construction Contractor’s Project No.: 1-24106 
Project: Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase I & II 
Contract Name: Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion 
Date Issued: 9-9-25 Effective Date of Change Order: 9-9-25 

 

  The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

  Description: 

  Item   Change    Description                       Cost  

1. Add  NEMA Enclosure for Mixer Control Panel                $12,832.33 

Reason for Change:   During construction it was determined that there would not be enough 
clearance for installation of the new mixer control panel in the existing blower room and it would 
have to be located in the building addition planned for blower #3.  Since funding for the addition is 
not available a NEMA enclosure will be placed on the exterior wall, which will be an interior wall 
after the building addition, in order to house the mixer control panel.  Relocation of a lighting 
control panel within the blower room and relocation and repair of numerous conduits are also 
included in this item.  The cost of this item will be funded from the Phase II project contingency. 

Attachments: GTC RCO #13 dated 8/27/25 

 

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Dates 
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Dates: 
 Substantial Completion: 5-2-25 
$ 4,565,700.00 Ready for final payment: 7-1-25 
  [Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 
Orders No. 1 to No.5: 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 
Change Orders No.1 to No.5: 

 Substantial Completion: 139 days 
$ (490,675.75) Ready for final payment: 115 days 
  Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Dates prior to this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion:   9-26-25 
$ 4,075,024.25 Ready for final payment: 10-24-25 
  [Increase] [Decrease] this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: N/A 
$ 12,832.33 Ready for final payment: N/A 
  Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Dates with all approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion:   9-26-25 
$ 4,087,856.58 Ready for final payment: 10-24-25 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





  Change Request  
 
 
  To: Tuscarora Township   Number: 13
        Date: 8/27/2025 
        Job: Tuscarora WWTP Expansion
        Phone: (231) 929-1000
 
 
 
Description: RCO #13 NEMA Enclosure & Relocation of Lighting Control Panel
 
We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

  Provide labor and material to install the large junction box (NEMA Enclosure) that houses the
mixer panel that could not fit in the building and relocate the lighting contactor panel.
Provide labor and material for the relocation, support and repair of the underground conduits
headed out to the lagoon area that need to be addressed due to the excavation.
Provide labor and material to relocate and repair the underground conduits located South of the
existing decant tank area.
 
 
Windemuller $12,468.31
GTC Coordination and Supervision  $210.00
SUB OH&P  $623.42
GTC OHP  $31.50
Bonding  $133.02
 

 

The total amount to provide this work is ......................................................................................... $12,832.33
         

 
 
Submitted by: Approved by:  
       
    Date:  
 

 

1714 Northern Star Drive
Traverse City, Michigan 49696

Ph : (231) 929-1000
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DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  WWTP cleanout sewage rapid infiltration basin settlement ponds (RIBS) 

SUMMARY:  Request estimates for cleanout of three (3) RIBS at the WWTP, fall of 2025 in 
anticipation of WWTP start-up.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  TBD 

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   None 

 



 

 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE: Change in solid waste / Trash Service 

SUMMARY: Parks Commission has investigated a change in solid waste/trash service to 
PAC (Onaway). Parks Commission has elected to purchase a 8-yard dumpster at a cost of 
$1,375 (to be owned by Tuscarora Township, Parks).  

Current trash service cost with GFL $3,095.16. 1 yr contract. 

Potential costs with Waste Management $183.50/month, + $150 delivery, 3 yr contract 
required. (12x$183.50)+$150=$2,352, requires 3 yr contract) 

Potential costs with PAC (Onaway) with purchased dumpster $1,680/annually, 1X week svc. 
Elected to purchase dumpster, initial outlay of $1,375 + $1,680=$3,055/annually. 1yr 
contract. 

Share costs 8/8/8/76% (IRAL/TTPD/TT-MI/PARKS) 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  TBD 

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   None 

 



 

 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  RFP for Legal Services 

SUMMARY:  Our contract for legal services expires December 15, 2025, see attached. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  TBD 

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   Contract 

 



















 

 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  Amendment to scope of the Mead & Hunt  

SUMMARY:  Amendment to scope of the Mead & Hunt contract to include engineering 
consultation services, AS NEEDED, to help oversee the WWTP/Sewer expansion. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: $90/hour charge, up to a maximum of $10,000. Billed on an as 
needed basis. This amendment results in a revised contract budget of $30,000 for the total 
project 2025 costs.  

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss. 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   None 
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CLIENT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

August 28, 2025 

Trudy Maves Project Name: Tuscarora Expansion 2025 

Tuscarora Township Project Location: Indian River 

3546 S. Straits Highway Project Number: 4540800-172102.07 

Indian River, MI 49749 Mead & Hunt Manager: Tammi Gall 

Subject:  Amendment No. 1 

Dear Trudy: 

The above-referenced PROJECT requires an Amendment. The work in this Amendment is in addition to 

the Scope of Services stated in the contract between the Tuscarora Township (the “CLIENT”) and Mead 

and Hunt, Inc. (the “CONSULTANT”) dated October 24, 2024 (the “CONTRACT”).  

The CLIENT agrees that the CONSULTANT shall provide professional consulting services for the 

PROJECT as set forth in this Amendment and the CLIENT shall provide payment for those services as 

provided for in this Amendment.   

A detailed description of our understanding of the Amended PROJECT Scope of Services, Schedule, and 

Compensation is provided below. 

Reason for Amendment 
Increase budget for additional operator support and engineering consultation for current contract 

schedule with the end date of 12/31/2025. 
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Amended Scope of Services 

The Scope of Services for the PROJECT is amended as follows: 

 Engineering Consultation as requested by the Client.

Amended Schedule 

CONSULTANT proposes the following revised dates to complete the work for this PROJECT: 

 No Change in schedule.

Amended Compensation 

Form of compensation for work in this Amendment will be in accordance with the CONTRACT. The 

CLIENT will pay the CONSULTANT at a rate of $90/hour for the work performed under this Amendment 

for operation support with an increased budget of $10,000.00 and The CLIENT will pay the 

CONSULTANT on a time-and-expense basis in accordance with the attached billing rates with a 

$10,000.00 budget. This Amendment results in a revised contract budget of $30,000.00 for the total 

project 2025 costs. 

Amended Responsibilities of the CLIENT 
In addition to those responsibilities listed in the original CONTRACT and previous amendments (if 

applicable), this Amendment is based on the CLIENT performing or providing the following: 

 No Change.



FORM AMD 01-2025 

AMD 01-2025 Page 3 of 3 

Authorization for Amendment 

The Amended Scope of Services, Schedule, and Compensation stated in this amendment are valid for a 

period of thirty (30) days from date of issuance. If authorization to proceed is not received during this 

period, this amendment may be reviewed and modified by CONSULTANT.  Provided, however, if a signed 

copy of this Authorization is not received by CONSULTANT within seven (7) days from the date of 

issuance, CONSULTANT. may stop work on the above services until receipt of the signed Amendment. 

Signatures of authorized representatives of CLIENT and CONSULTANT shall amend the CONTRACT, 

and receipt of one signed copy shall be considered authorization to proceed with the work described in 

this Amendment.  All services will be performed in accordance with the CONTRACT and amendments, if 

applicable.   

Respectfully submitted,

MEAD AND HUNT, INC. Approved by: MEAD AND HUNT, INC. 

By: By:

Author Authorized Signer Review 

Name: Tammi Gall Name: Manish Shrestha 

Title: Project Manager Title: Business Unit Leader 

Date: Date:

Attachment(s) 

Accepted by: TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 

By:

The above person is authorized to sign for Client and bind the 
Client to the terms hereof. 

Name:  

Title:

Date:

8/28/25 8/28/25



MEAD & HUNT, Inc. 

One Water Standard Billing Rate Schedule

Effective January 1, 2025 

Standard Billing Rates 

Archaeologist/Historian Technician, Project Assistant I, Technical Editor I ............................................... $84.00 / hour

Archaeologist/Historian I ............................................................................................................................. $89.00 / hour

Archaeologist/Historian II ............................................................................................................................ $95.00 / hour

Archaeologist/Historian III, Project Assistant II, Technical Editor II, Technician I .....................$100.00 - $110.00/ hour
Project Assistant III, Technical Editor III, Technician II ............................................................................ $126.00 / hour

Engineer I, Architect I, Interior Designer I, Planner I, Scientist I ...............................................$130.00 - $146.00/ hour

Senior Archaeologist/Historian, Project Assistant IV, Technical Editor IV, Technician III ........................ $146.00 / hour

Registered Land Surveyor ........................................................................................................................ $177.00 / hour 

Engineer II, Architect II, Interior Designer II, Planner II, Scientist II ..........................................$155.00 - $165.00/ hour

Project Archaeologist/Historian, Technician IV ........................................................................................ $158.00 / hour

Senior Technician ..................................................................................................................................... $189.00 / hour

Engineer III, Architect III, Interior Designer III, Planner III, Scientist III .................................................... $189.00 / hour

Senior Engineer, Architect, Interior Designer, Planner and Scientist ....................................................... $227.00 / hour 

Project Engineer, Architect, Interior Designer, Planner and Scientist ...................................................... $205.00 / hour

Senior Project Engineer, Architect, Interior Designer, Planner and Scientist........................................... $240.00 / hour

Senior Associate, Senior Client/Project Manager .....................................................................$265.00 - $330.00/ hour

Principal .................................................................................................................................................... $340.00 / hour

Expenses 

Geographic Information or GPS Systems ................................................................................................. $110.00 / day 

Total Station Survey Equipment ................................................................................................................ $220.00 / day 

Charges for other equipment may appear in a proposal 

Out-Of-Pocket Direct Job Expenses ......................................................................................................... cost plus 15% 

Such as reproductions, sub-consultants / contractors, etc. 

Travel Expense 

Company or Personal Car Mileage .......................................................................................................... IRS rate / mile 

Air and Surface Transportation ................................................................................................................. cost plus 15% 

Lodging and Sustenance .......................................................................................................................... cost plus 15% 

Billing & Payment 

Travel time is charged for work required to be performed out-of-office.  

Invoicing is on a monthly basis for work performed.  Payment for services is due within 30 days from the date 

of the invoice.  An interest charge of 1.5% per month is made on the unpaid balance starting 30 days after the 

date of invoice. 

This schedule of billing rates is effective January 1, 2025, and will remain in effect until December 31, 2025, 

unless unforeseen increases in operational costs are encountered.  We reserve the right to change rates to reflect 

such increases. 

Supervisor
Highlight



 

 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE: RFB on cold storage WWTP building addition and screen. 

SUMMARY: Authorize PEI to create RFB for the addition to the WWTP for cold storage 
and screen. RFB will be published as per the grant. Sealed bids will be opened at a date to 
announced. Permission for the supervisor to sign the awarded bid, if within the budget.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: TBD. 

RECOMMENDATION: Discuss. 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   None 

 



 

 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  WWTP well pump replacement 

SUMMARY:  As we recall, as a result of the ice storm in April of 2025, the pump in the well 
which services the WWTP and Commerce Park was rendered inoperable (due to power 
surgs/outages). We need to discuss replacement of the pump, back to what was installed 
originally. Ramsby Well Drilling was able to assist in getting the well operable with a 1HP, 
20 GPM pump. However, we need to proceed to put the well back to its original operating 
pump which is a 15HP, 150GPM pump. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  Not to exceed $25,000.00. Ramsby Welldrilling estimate has been 
received; waiting for estimates from Northern Welldrilling, Sackrider Welldrilling, Luttrell 
Welldrilling.  

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss. 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   None 

 



 

 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  O & M RFP 

SUMMARY: The current O & M (Operations) contract is with Mead & Hunt, effective until 
12/31/2025.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  TBD 

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   Current contract. 

 

































 

 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 
 
TITLE:  Health Insurance for Deceased Employees 

SUMMARY:  Currently there is no policy regarding continuation of health insurance 
coverage in the event of death of an employee.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  TBD 

RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss. 

PREPARED BY:   Supervisor 

DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Board of Trustees 

ATTACHMENTS:   None 
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